GROVE VALVE AND REGULATOR CO.
P.C. Box 721900 ENERGY
Haouston, Texas 77272-1800 VALVE DIVISION
Phone (713) 568-2211 + Fax (713) 568-1414

August 28, 1996

Ms. Susan Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

113 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Grove Valve & Regulator Company, Emeryville, CA
Quarterly Report - 3rd Quarter 1996
DRS-95-E942

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Please find two (2) copies of the above captioned report as requested in your
letter dated June 29, 1995. | hereby state that, to the best of my knowledge, the
report is accurate and that | concur with the conclusions and recommendations
made therein. Please contact Mr. Kevin Holloran of Environmental Management
& Engineering, inc. (EME) at (205) 940-7700 if you have any questions or
comments. Your assistance with this project is very much appreciated.

Thank you for your kind consideration.
Sincerely,

K'

Bill Tallent
Plant Services Manager

o MISSION STATEMENT -
Working fogatner, with cur custemers and suppiiers, 1o manufaciure the hest valve and regutater producls for the cil, gas, and
srocess industries: with a commitment to quality, reliability, and safety, while providing a clean and healthy work environment.
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QUARTERLY REPORT — 3RD QUARTER 1996

Grove Valve & Regnlator Company August 28, 1996
Emeryville, California

I.

General Information

The Grove Valve & Regulator Company (Grove) facility is situated on approximately
seven acres located at 6529 Hollis Street, Emeryville, California and has been involved
in the development, manufacture and sale of valves and pressure regulators for the oil
and gas industry. The area in which the facility is located is highly developed with
manufacturing, warchouses, commercial offices, etc. Figure 1 is a facility site location

map.

As a result of investigations of the soil and groundwater at the Grove Valve and
Regulator Company of Emeryville, California, the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency Department of Enviro.nrnental Health (ACDEH) requested a summary of the
work to date including an overview as to whether further investigation of the site is
warranted and, if so, a proposal for such. Quarterly monitoring of groundwater and
reporting of results were also requested. Attachment 1 contains a copy of the referenced
correspondence from the ACDEH. Environmental Management & Engineering, Inc.
(EME) of Birmingham, Alabama produced the report, entitled "Groundwater/Soil
Investigation Overview" and submitted it to the ACDEH in October of 1995. As
requested by the ACDEH and proposed in the above referenced report, Grove has

initiated a quarterly groundwater monitoring program.

The following is a description of the monitoring event for the third quarter of 1996 and
summary of the project results to date.
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II.

Quarterly Monitoring Activities

The sampling event was conducted on Tuesday, July 30, 1996 by Environmental
Sampling Services (ESS) of Lafayette, California. Static water levels and total well
depth at the three monitoring wells were recorded and four casing volumes of water were
evacuated from each well using a centrifugal pump and dedicated hoses. In aﬂdition to
sampling each well, one duplicate sample was collected from monitoring well #3 for
quality control purposes. A trip blank also accompanied the samples. All samples were
transported under proper chain-of-custody to the American Environmental Network
laboratory in Pleasant Hill, California for analysis for volatile organic compounds
(VOC’s), oil and grease. Attachment 2 is a copy of the Field Activity Report prepared

by Environmental Sampling Services.

Quarterly Monitoring Results

As per the requirement, the groundwater samples were analyzed for VOC’s using EPA
Methods 8010 and 8020. The analytical results of the July 1996 sampling event continue
to indicate lower concentrations of TCE. The Trichloroethene (TCE) concentration in
the sample from MW-1 (the upgradient monitoring well) was 60 pg/L. The TCE
concentration in the sample from MW-2 was 12 ug/I.. The TCE concentrations in the
sample and duplicate sample from MW-3 were 810 pg/L and 710 ug/L as compared to
1400 pg/L and 1100 pg/L obtained during the first quarterly (January 1996) sampling
event. Figure 2 shows projected contaminant contours at the site based on these results.
Laboratory reports, including QC/QA data and chain-of-custody documentation, for this
event, as well as previous events, are presented as Attachment 3. Tabulated analytical
results for all sampling events to date are presented in Table 1.

Static groundwater levels recorded during the July 1996 sampling event were consistent
with those of previous events. Groundwater flow direction and gradient is predominantly
to the west toward San Francisco Bay. Figure 3 shows the groundwater gradient and
flow direction based on these recorded levels. Tabulated historical static groundwater
level readings are presented as Table 2.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ug/L)
Grove Valve Regulstor Co. WS-L WS-2 | MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-4D) | MW-1 | MW-1 { MW-1 | MW-1 ] MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-1 MW-IR | MW-2 | MW-2 | MW.2 3 MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-2
Emeryville, CA Apr-9L | Apr-81 | Mar91 | Oct-52' | Oci-52 | Feb-93 | Apr-95 | Aug-95 | Sep-85 { Nov-95 | Jan-56 | Apr-96 Mar-92 1 Mar-92 | Oct-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-95 | Aug-95 | Sep-95
ARDMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Benzene HA NA ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
Chlomob NA NA ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
1.2 Dichlorobenzens NA NA HND NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA ND ND ND NA WD ND HA NA
1,3 Dichlorobenzene NA NA ND NA HA ND ND NA NA NA NA ND @_ ND NA ND ND NHA NA
L& Dichlorobenzens NA NA ND NA NA ND ND NA NA MNa NA ND ND ND NA ND ND MNA NA
Ethylbenzene NA NA ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
Toluene NA NA HD NA HA ND ND ND WD ND ND ND _NP ‘ND NA ND ND ND ND
Xylene NA NA ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
HALOGENATED ORGANICS
Bromodichloromethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform NA NA ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane NA NA ND ND ND ND " ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carban Tetrachloride NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chioroethane NA NA ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1-Chlorethyl Vinyl Ether NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND HD
Chloroform NA NA ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND 3% ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND HD ND WD ND ND
Dibromochioromethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND
Dichlorod|(flucromethane Na NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1 Dichloroethane WD 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND _I'_JD ND 3 2 2 2 NE ND
1,2 Dichloroethane NA NA ND ND ND ND NBD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1 Diichloroethene 50 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
els- 1 2-Dichloroethens 5 20 313 4 M 18 20 12 18 18 16 12 ND 2 1 2 8.9 ND HD
trans-1,3-Dichloroethene ND 3 12 3 [] 5 7 ND 7 7 7 4.1 HD ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2 Dichloropropane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND HD ND ND
cks-13-Dichloropropene NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichicropropene NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NI
Methylene Chloride NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2.2 Tetrachloroethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND | wND ND ND WD
Tetrachioroethene NA | NA | WD | WD | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | WD | D WD | ND | ¥ | N0 | ND | ND | WD
1,11 Trichloroethawe 120 2 WD ND ND ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | WD 7] ND 0.6 OF | ND | ND | ND | ND
1,12 Trichlorosthane NA | NA | ®D | WD ND | ND | ND | ND | WD | WD | ¥O | WD ND | Np | ND | ND | ND | WD | WD
Trichloroetbene 160 | 190 | 103 | 9 9 53 B | & ) 3] 61 a ND_|_ 4 3 3 s ND | D
Trichloroflusromethans NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND HD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND |
1,11 Trichlorotrifl NA NA NI} HD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vieyl Chlosids NA NA ND ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND=Not Defecied D =Duplicate  W5-1 - Elevator ShafN Sump Sample

NA =Noi Analyzed R = Replicate
Shaded Arca Indicates Recent Samipling Results

W8-2  X-ruy Pit Sump Sample




TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ug/l)
Grove Valve Regulator Co. WS-1 | WS1 | MW.1 | MW-1 | MW-0D) | MW.1 | MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-1 MW-IR | MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-1 { MW-2 | MW-2 | MWl
Emeryville, CA Apr-91 | Apr-91 | Mar-92 | Oct-92 | Oct-92 | Feb-93 § Apr-95 | Aug 98 ¥ Sep-95 | Nav-95 | Jan-96 Mar.92 | Mar-92 | Oct-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-95 | Aug-95 | Sep-95
PESTICIDES & PCE'S
Aldrin NA NA ND NA NA HNA NA NA NA NA NA WA NA ND ND NA NA NA
alpha-BHC NA MNA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA HNA NA ND ND NA NA NA
bets BHC NA | NA { ND | WA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NaA NA | NA | WD | ND | NA | NA | Na
delta-BHC NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA
grmms-BHC NA | NA | ND | Na NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
Chlordane NA NA ND HNA NA NA NA NA HA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA
44DDD NA | NA | ™D | NA NA NA | NA | NA | Na | Na | NA NA_| NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NHa
14DDD NA | NA | ND | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | ND { ND | NA | NA | NA
44DDE NA | NaA | ™D | A NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | ND { ND | NA | NA | NA
2,4 DDE NA | NA | ND | NaA NA NA | NA | NA | NA ["NA | NA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
4,4DDT NA | NA | ND | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | Na | HA
1,4 DDT NA | NA | WD | WA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
Dieldrin NA | NA ["ND [T NA NA_ | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
Endosulfan 1 MA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | WA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
Eadosulfan 11 NA | NA | ND | WA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | WA NA | WA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
Endosulfan Sulfate NA | NA {"WD | WA NA WA | NA | NA | NA | NA | MA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
Endrin NA | NA | ND | NaA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NaA NA_ | NA | WD | ND | NA | NA | NA
Endrin Aldehyde NA | NA | ND | WA NA | MA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | WA | ND | ND | NA | NA | WA
Heptachlor NA | NA | ND | WA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | WA WA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | WA
Heptachlor Epoxide NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND HA NA HA
Methoxychlor NA | NA | WD | WNa NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | MDD | ND | NA | NA | WA
Toxaphene NA | NA_| _ND | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | WA
PCB-1016 NA | "NA | WD | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | WA | WA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | Na
PCB-1211 NA | NA | ND | Na NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | WA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
PCB. 1231 NA | NA | ND | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | HA | WA NA | NA | WD | ND | NA | NA | NA
PCB-1242 NA | NA | ND | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | ND | N0 | NA | NA | NA
PCB 1248 NA | HA | WD | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
PCB-1254 NA | 'NA | ND | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | HA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
PCB-1160 NA | NA | WD | WA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
oll & grease (KPA Mothod 8538C)| NA | NA | ND | NA NA_ | NA | NA | NA | MA | NA | WA NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NaA
[iydrocarbons (TPA Mathod SS0F| NA | NA | ND 1 Na NA | NA T wa 1 NA ] WA [ Na | NA NA_| NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | WA

ND = Noi Detected D =Duplicate ~ W5-1- Elevator Shaft Sump Sample
NA = Not Analyaed R Replleate  WS-2 - X.ray Pit Sump Sample
Shaded Area Indicates Recent Sampling Resulis



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(vg/L)
Grove Valve Regulator Ca. MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-2 MWD | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW3 | MW-3 | MW3 | MWS | MW3 | MW3 { MWD | MW.3D | MWD | MW-ID |
Emeryville, CA MNov-95 | Jan-96 | Apr-96 Mar-92 | Mar-92 | Oc1-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-95 | Aug-95 | Sep-95 | Nov-95 | Jan-96 Sep-95 | Nov-95 | Jan-96 | Apr-96
AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Benaene ND ND ND HA ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND KD ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND NA ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2 Dichlorobeniene NA NA ND NA ND NA HD ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND
1,3 Dichiorobeniene NA NA ND NA ND NA ND ND NA NA HNA NA HA NA NA ND
§,4 Dichiorobenzene NA NA ND NA ND NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND
Ethylbenzene WD ND ND NA ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND WD HND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND NA ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND HD ND ND
Xylene ND NB ND NA ND NA WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
HALOGENATED ORGANICS

Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND NB ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND ND ND ND " ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND ND HD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND HND ND ND ND
1-Chiorethyl Vinyl Ether ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chioroform ND ND ND ND 0.5 ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chioromethane ND NI ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dichiorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NI} ND ND ND ND
1,1 Dichlarnethane ND | ND 12 3 0.6 0.7 ND | ND NB | ND | ND | ND ND D ND ND
1,3 Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND 0.6 ND HD ND ND ND ND HD ND ND ND | ND
1,1 Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND 2 1 1 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND 1.2 2 18 13 13 28 19 ND ND ND 34 ND ND ND 36
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND ND ND ND ND WD 1 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1 Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD
cis- 1, 3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND NI
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND NI
Methylene Chlorlde ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2 Tetrachlorocthane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND HND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND HD ND ND
1,1, 1 Trichloroethane ND ND | ND 06 0.5 8.7 ND | ND ND ND ND | ND HD ND ND | ND ND
1,12 Trichlorosthane ND ND WD ND ND ND ND NI ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichioroethene ] 7 67 4 1300 5100 1200 200 1400 1200 1400 1400 T20 1200 1200 1100 770
1,3 Trichlorotrifiucrosthane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND
Viayl Chioside ND ND ND ND 3 2 3 9 ND ND ND NI ND ND ND ND ND

ND = Not Deiected P=Du W8-] - Elevator Shaft Sump Sample
NA = Not Analyzed R =Replicate = WS5-2 ; X-ray Pit Sump Samplc
Shaded Area Indicates Recent Sampling Results




TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ug/l)
Grove Vilve Regulator Co. MW | MW2 | MW2 [ MW-2D | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW.3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW3 | MW3 | MW-3 MW.3D | MW-3D
Emeryville, CA Nov-95 | Jan.96 | Apr.96 Mar 92 | Mar.92 | Ocl.92 | Peb.93 | Apr-95 | Aug.95 | Sep-95 | Nov.95 | Jan96 Nov-95 | Jan.96
PESTICIDES & PCH'S
Aldrin NA NA NA D ND NA | NA | WA HA NA NA | NA NA NA
alghs-BHC NA NA NA ND ND NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA A
beta BHC Na NA NA ND 7] NA | Na NA NA NA WA | Na VA A
delta BHC NA NA NA ND ND NA | NA | Na NA NA | NA | NA NA NA
groma-BHC HA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA HA NA NA NA NA
Chlordane NA HA NA WD D NA | NA NA NA NA NA | WA NA HA
4,4DDD NA NA NA ND ND NA | NA NA NA NA NA | NA Na NA
1.4DDD NA NA NA ND ND NA | NA NA NA NA NA | WA NA NA
4.4 DDE NA NA NA ND ND Na | NA NA NA NA HA | WA NA NA
14DDE NA HA NA ND ND NA | NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA
14 DDT NA NA NA ND D NA | NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA
14DDT NA NA NA ND ND NA | Na NA NA NA NaA | MA NA NA
Dieldrin WA NA HA D WD NA | NA NA NA NA Na | Wa HA NA
Endesulfan 1 WA NA NA 575 1D NA | NA | NA NA NA NA | WA Ha HA
Endosulfan 1l NA NA NA ND ND HA | NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA
Endosulfan Sullate NA MHA HA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA WA NA NA NA
Endrin Na NA NA ND HD Na | NA | Na NA NA NA | NA A A
Endrin Aldehyde NA NA NA ND ND NA | NA | WA NA VA NA | NA NA NA
Heptachlor NA NA NA ND ND NA | NA NA NA WA NA | NA HA NA
Heptachlor Epoxide NA NA NA ND ) NA | Na NA NA NA NA | WA NA NA
Methoxychlor NA NA NA ND ND NA | NA Na NA NA NAa | NA NA NA
Tosaphene NA NA NA ND ND MNA HA HA NA HA HA WA NA NA
PCB-101% NA NA NA ND ) NA | Na NA A NA NA NA NA NA
PCB.1121 NA Na NA D D NA | NA NA NA NA NA HA NA HA
PCB-1131 NA NA NA ND ND NA HA MNA NA NA NA NA HA NA
PCB-1343 NA NA NA ND ND NA | NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA
PCH 124 NA VA A WD WD NA | NA NA N NA NA | WA NA NA
PCB- 1284 WA | NA | NA ND ND NA | NA NA A NA NA | NA WA NA
PC%“ NA NA HA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA
oll & ‘A Muthod 55 NA NA N ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
rocarbome A Maothod 3519 NA N__A_ NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA liA N_,é

NIt=Not Detected D= Puplicate  WS-1 - Elevator Shaft Sump Sample
NA = Not Analyzed R =Replicale  W5-2 ; X-ray Pit Sump Sample
Shaded Area Indicates Recent Sampling Resubts
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TABLE 2
STATIC WATER LEVEL READINGS

WELL DATE TOC WLR SWL
MW-1 3/2/92 20.72 4.28 16.44
3/26/92 4.89 15.83

10/15/92 7.22 13.5

8/18/95 8.52 12.2

9/14/95 6.71 14.01
11/17/95 7.03 13.69

1/9/96 6.12 14.6
4/11/96 6.04 14.68
7/30/96 6.16 14.56

E MW-2 3/2/92 15.95 7.9 8.05
3/26/92 8.1 9.35

10/15/95 7.42 8.53

8/18/95 6.65 9.3

9/14/95 8.16 7.79

11/17/95 8.94 7.01

1/9/96 7.82 8.13

4/11/96 7.82 8.13

7/30/96 7.42 8.53

3/2/82 16.95 9.22 7.76

3/26/92 8.38 8.6

10/15/95 9.32 7.66

8/18/95 9.28 7.7

9/14/95 9 7.95

11/17/95 9.3 7.68

1/9/96 9.08 7.87

4/11/96 8.03 8.92

7/30/96 8.86 8.09

NOTE: TOC - TOP OF CASING, MEAN SEA LEVEL

WLR - WATER LEVEL READING, FEET
SWL - STATIC WATER LEVEL, FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL



In addition to quarterly groundwater monitoring, Grove conducts semi-annual discharge
monitoring in accordance with East Bay Municipal Utilities District discharge
requirements. Groundwater which infiltrates an elevator sump is discharged to the
sanitary sewer after treatment by air-stripping. Grove collected both pre- and post-
treatment samples on June 27, 1996. The pre-treatment sampie was found to contain
TCE at a concentration of 58 ug/L. The post-treatment sample did not contain detectable
concentrations of any VOC’s. The analytical reports for the discharge monitoring event

are included herein as Attachment 4.

Summary and Recommendations

As mentioned previously, the results of the July 1996 monitoring event continue to
indicate lower concentrations of TCE. The TCE concentrations in the sample MW-3 and
duplicate sample MW-3D showed a reduction of TCE from 1400 pug/L and 1100 ug/L
(January 1996) to 810 ug/L and 710 ug/L respectively. Both the analytical results and
static groundwater level data continue to indicate that the groundwater contamination is
a migrating slug of TCE from an off-site source(s). Grove proposes continued quarterly
monitoring until such time that there is a sufficient data base on which to draw further

conclusions.
ualifications of I.ead fession

Founder and President of EME, Dr. Gene Gonsoulin has over twenty-five years of
Environmental and Natural Resource Management education and work experience and
has provided services to numerous major industry projects, industry trade organizations,
and state and federal governmental agencies. He has honed a broad array of spectalized
skills that provides sound environmental and natural resource management consulting and
professional guidance for EME’s technical staff. Included in his work experience are
many years of direct employment/involvement in the oil and gas, drilling, production and
natural gas transmission industry for domestic and international operations as well as

continuing consulting work for a number of large companies both here and abroad.
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Mr. Kevin Holloran, an Environmental Specialist with EME, has ten (10) years
experience in the environmental field in both the regulatory and consulting aspects of the
industry. He has extensive experience in the performance of environmental site
assessments including both regulatory research and site work in the United States,
Canada, Scotland, England and Belgium.

Ms. Robin Spencer has 16 years experience in the environmental engineering field. She
is a Certified Hazardous Materials Manager and a Registered Environmental Assessor
in the State of California.

Ms. Elyse Heilshorn is a consulting environmental engineer and a registered civil
engineer (No. C036567) in the State of California, a Certified Hazardous Materials
Manager, and a Registered Environmental Assessor. She has 18 years experience in the

environmental field as an engineer and a chemist.

Gene J. Godsoulin, Ph.D, President Mlchael Kevin Holloran, Enwronmental
Environmental Management & Specialist
Engineering, Inc. Environmental Management &

Engineering, Inc.

o %&*E @QM@ <o 2loh,
Robin K. Spencer, CHMM, R.E.A. Elyse D. Heilshorn

Registered Civil Engineer No. C036567

No.(%gsﬁﬁ?

Exp. G8/30/9%
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ATTACHMENT 1 — Alameda County Health
Services Correspondence
Dated June 29, 1995
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June 23, 253 REMﬁ;:ﬁg?am£EPARTMENTOFswwncNMENTALHEArne

r Commany State Watar Resources Control Boars

Mxr. Kenmeth Bar_xks Eggﬁuﬂ”l Qftica Division of Ciean Water Programs

arove Valve and Regulator Company UST Local Oversight Program

£52¢ Hollis Street 1131 Harpor 8ay Parkway

Emeryville, California 94608 Alarmeds, CA 94502857~

(510) 587-87C0

at Grove Valve and

PE: Seil andéd Groundwater Contaminaticz
Emezyvrille, CR 54608

Regulator Company - §528 Hollig Street,

Dear Mr. Banks:

The Alameda County Department of Enmvircnmental Jealth,
rnvirommental Protection Division has zecently reviewed the Woxrk
plan - Status of Envircnmental Tnvestigation of Soil and
Groundwater ( Apzril 1885 ) prepared by Robin Spencer Ifor tae

referenced site.
es thar must be addresssed regarding =he s0il

LRl

The following are issu

and groundwateX investigaticon at che subject site:

ter contamination remains
(April 1995) revealed cxat
~ad zrichlorcethene

1) The extent cf the soil and groundwa
undefined. The latest sampling event
rhe three on site moniteoring wells detec
(TCE) up to 800 ppk in MW-3 which appeared to be tie
downgradient well. Vinvl chloride (9 ppb) and dichlorsetihene
(28 ppbk) were also deteczed in MW-3. A work plan must ke
submitced to determine the vercical and latsral extenc of the

soil and groundwater contaminacion.

2) The source of the scil and groundwater contaminatior at ths 3its
mst be identified. Review of our files for the subject site
indicated that chlorinated solvents ({1.,1,1 r=ishloroethane) had

been used at the site.

1) Monitoring well MW-4 showed 58 Dpd crichloroethene during the
10/15/92 sampling event. Please provide any other existing
groundwater data for this well including copies of the boring

log and monitcering well asnstruction diagram. Additicnally, the

lecaticn of the well (MW-4) must be ijdencified in the site wap.

4) All the wells must be sampled svery quarter and analvzed foxr the
<€cllowing target compounds: TPH as oil and grease, aromatic

wvelatile hydzocarbens (3020) amdé halogenaced volacils organics
(golo) .

~ad and inmcorporated in the

5) Groundwater =levaticn must be measu
groundwater Ilow

guarcerly monitoring progTam Lo wverily

Girection atr the sutbject site.
Respense to 211 the issues menticned above ingluding the werk mlan
suomittal must be provided To This office no later than aAugus® 21,

l9es.




28/07/95 15:27 =510 420 21357 GROVE VALVE

Mr. Renneth Zanks

RE: 8529 Hollis Streer, Emexyville CA 394608
June 25, 1858

Page 2 of 2

Until cleanur is complete, you will need to submit guartexly
reports to this cZZice and the following items must be incorporated
in your future reports or workplans:

a cover lecter from the responsible party stating the accuracy

cf the report and whether he/she concurs with the conclusions
and recommendations in the repert or workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigaticon and cleanup must e identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the

responsible party’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradisnc baged
on the measured daca since the last sampling avent must be
explained

- historical records of groundwater level in sach well must be
cabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all pravious sampling events;
provide laboratory reperts (imcluding quality centrol/quality
assurance) and chain of custedy documentation

All reports and proposals must be s itted under seal of a
California Recistered Geologist or Registered Civil Enyipneer with
a statement of cualificaticns for each lead professicnals invelved
with the project.

Dlease contact me at (510) 567-678C if you have any questions
concerning this lether,

Sincerely,

P4

Susan L. Huge
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist ) .

c=: Rafat A. Shahid, Divectsy, Eanvircomentzl Health
Jun Makishkima, Acting CkieZf, Envircnmental Protecticon
Division / £ile
@il Jemsen, Alameda County District Attoxrmey’s 0=Zice
Sum Arigala, San Franciscc Bay RWQCB
Rebin Spencer, 6 Via Sax Inige, Orinda, C& 94563

@oodng.



ATTACHMENT 2 — "Field Activity Report®
Environmental Sampiing
Services, July 1996




Environmental
Sampling Services

FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT
FOR JULY 1996 QUARTERLY
GROUNDWATER MUNITORING AT L
GROVE VALVE AND REGULATOR COMPANY, EMERYVILLE, CA ~

£S5 Personnel! Jacki Lee & Stephen Penman
Duration of Activities: July 30, 1996

Water Level Measurements

Statlc water level and total well depth of three monitoring wells were rrleasumd prior to well
evacuation. Water level and total well depth measurements were referenced to the surveyor's

m;rk on each well casing (Table 1). All readings were performed with a Solinst® water level
indicator, R R '

Sampling Procedures

Three monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were purged and sampled, The moritoring
wells were evacuated using a centrifugal pump and dedicated hose. Following evacuation of
four casing volumes, each monitoring well was sampled for volitilz organics by EPA Méthod
8010/8020 and Oil & Grease by EPA Method 5520C. = j P

All samples were collected Into pre-preserved, laboratory-supplied samﬁ_]é pgﬁtainérk,f “All
samples were submitted to American Environmental Network in Pleasant Mill, Califorhia.

tach igngth of hose is stored in labeled plastic bags and kept on site f'orfuture use.
QA/QC

As directed by Grove Valve and Regulator, one QA/QC sample was collected. A duplicate of -
monitoring well MW-3 was collected and labeled “MW-3-DUP”, In addition, 3 Trave| Blank for .
EPA Method 8010/8020 was supplied by the laboratory, The Travel Blank remained with
sample containers throughout the sampling event and during shipment. All sampleswere
inserted into glass protection material, sealed in ziplock bags, and placed in 2:chilled ice chest
for storage and shipment. . S

ageLof 7

Environmental Sampling Services -
GOBU AlBRMbYa AVe:, A102, Martiner, CA 94553 Phone/Foax:(51 n).ﬂ"! . 8108
www.Lovsampling.com



W Environmental
i Sampling Services

Chain of Custody (COC) Forms

Sample handling was conducted under strict chain of custody prooedl.fms; .- 5The COCjncluded
an analysis request section, sample date and time, and well idemtification. i

A carbon copy of the COC is enclosed. : T 2

As requesled, a copy of the laboratory results are to be faxed mwmmtal Mandgement
and Engineering Inc., Attention: Mr. Gene Gonsoulin at (205)940-7701.. - . T E

Disposal of Purged Groundwater

The Groundwater generated from well purging was discharged and stof'ed into three 53
gaiton drums, ' - L

Comments

The lock at monitoring well MW-3 was uniocked during we[lmspecﬂon .%Ih'gdditlom.it‘l'rz fock
could not be relocked due to heavy corrosion. During the next scheduled event, ESS will
replace the lock and charge accordingly. Lo :

All work was performed under satisfactory m::arkmanship and accorﬂang ftbGrova-:leﬁe';and
Regulatnr’s directive. ' | ' K K oo

[éaula e Lee

Presidem
encl
Table 1

Chain of Custody
Well Sample Log Sheets



" Environmental
I Sampling Services
l TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF JULY 1996. QUARTERLY _
~ GROUNDWATER MONITORING AT .. . .
GROVE VALVE AND REGULATOR cOMFAﬂ’( L
l EMERYVILLE, CA S
l well 1.D. Initiat Water Total Totai sanms Equiv-lent
Level (f Well Depth Remaved - Casing
{measured R : o .j{ wiumn
l 7/30{96) '
Mw-1 - 6.16 24.94 | 59 . 4?9
l Mw-2 742 24,32 51 ¢ - 359
MW-3 8.86 24.84 - 46 S N2 YE
l ‘ png,é'!of 7




J59mpling Method: Teflon Disp. Tef. bailer. @lc Redi-Flow zpump pthcr- '

Pohe a2l 0 639 | 208 | F00 | 55 |

LY 24y 55 |63 | 9g | /oty | o3 |

{5ampied By: éupm'_ﬂz Sedse ..

Environmental Sampling Services |Weil ldentification:
WELL SAMPLE 10G SHEET Date(s: 7/' i w.

JPraject Name:.m.yﬂ.ﬁ*_f: Client Project Number:_.
Well Description: 2° & Well Type:

{is well secured? @( NO Type +f lock { Iockmber'

Observations/Comments:

Purge Method: Teflon Disposabl trifugal pu mtﬁmwmp ‘O'Huer i
JPump lines: NEW{CL&‘%NED;’“ Bailer lines: / CLEANED S
Method of cleaning pump: Alconox Liquidnor Tap water DS Rinse Otherr ... .

Method of clearming bailer: Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water @ Qther:

H Meter Serial Numb ?ﬂﬂ - Sprcific MMMMIW' '
Date(s).Calibrated:, {/10 10 Specific Conductance w il
Mothod to measure water level: ——— Product Thickness. 8 -

[water Level atStart:. . Gl water Level Prior to Samplmg M!} il
1 m*-&i‘.‘ﬂ._.ﬂlinus..&:!.h.‘ﬁm times %" = jJ,& 2 o7 hﬂ;fmmm ot

Y times i3s3 - 0.2 gations for
k's 0.163 (2" well) -

FIELD WATER QUALITY mmmarn

pecitic | -
Date | Time Discharge, pH Temp. | Conductance | Turbidity | Cu&w“' SRR ﬁamrnmts S
{gallons) €C) | (umhosfamy | NTUSY [ - oL

A lma3] ao leae] 45| o | Rl el B PR
3 30 162e | (28 | W8eel Yy
JuHll o (6H) | 8 | 1 | 36

2:4%| 50 1643 195 | 1099 1 &

e L I 4 a1 1 LI PR

3 |ate. swmpil ¢ 4 _19y -- - i ——
Totul Discharge: ____ 3 galions G"WWW’“ A;'.'. S

JMethod of disposat of d:schsrg:d water:___§5 qallen Proar

[ e thofts, & 38R analyss: ;m;mum Jm;_, ;-jj Sl

Kazie /e
JCommonts: R L e o
QA/QC. e T __--@_...n TT—— 2 £qBlank  Duplicate ‘MSRHSD' ' s_pht' IRt

i m .

! g3 :
uaemmbuaw Mirtinas, A "5 ‘ I
: o T%(HG}




|Environmental Sampling Services  |weil ldentzcatlon _M.I..-_..__ LS p—

WELL SAMPLE LOG SHEET Date(s) ¥
—

Project Ncmc:,.ﬁ(@?&.y%. ‘ Client Project Number:_ :
Il Description: 22 6" Well Type: . PYC staimless Sﬁll
Y15 well secured? NO Type of fock / Iock-nwnhr et
JObservations/Comments: :

purge Method: Teflon Oisposabe BailercfEnuifigs) pumg) GRUNDFOS mﬁﬂwppmp
Purp limes: usw:'cwmso Bailer finest @r cwmen
Mrthod of cleaning pump:  Alcomox  Liguidnox  Tap Water © 01 Kinss
Method of cleaning bailer: Alconox Liqmdﬂox Tap Water (X

Sampling Method: Teflon Dup. Tef, bailer ¢ Redi-Flow 2 yump D‘thnr '
H Meter Sgrigl Number: _él?‘?ﬂ Smniﬁc mmmmw Barey
Dste(s) Calibrated: Je/1$ ?m Specific Conductance Meter &s

Methed 1o messure wator Iewl._. e Product Thickness: :

Aer Level at Starm: ? S water Level Priorto §

TDHM?-_mmus...:.".!..?'_.. _l‘._’.._ times " =40 i

Y vimes (1 »Y4M _ gailons for
ks 0,163 (2" well)

FIELD WATER ’QUAUTY PMETEH‘S

mhc ) T S
§ Date | Yime |Discharge| pH Temp. | Conductance | Turbidity | - Cola
. {gallons) C) {umhos/cm} | (NTU'S). |-
fhe oFv%| & (o.M | 187 3950 | 40

%R (87 je.21 | /85 | 3640 | o ifaef] -

ApioR!1 35 el | (B2 | IEBO | P4 . idee | Tuy
[ o] 35 ledn /827 3630 | 7100 |k
1 ez Yo €38 83 | Jron | MoQ [ia
diee) 45 je31 |81 | 3700 . | 69 |
. .08 50 163G ; B | 2120 | 1e |

! §'F 1AfL. Sampl EO M 1 36
Total Dlscharge:., 5‘_ S—-] -
Methad of disposal of discharged water:

ﬁfmnglegb%mxﬁ.}bﬁm Analysis: __&&M.@_‘.’.& ; 3 &

QMMM N v e e

A/QC .~ as  Eqg. Blank Duphcate Msmsn s.p&h'-:

ampled By %.--m.._--_

i

i

1

1

1

i

i

]
1

I | o
.
i

i ‘ﬁf_'
1 L
i

i

i

1

i




Envirenmental Sampling Services [well ldenti Tcat o

JWELL SAMPLE LOG SHEET Date(s):_

JProject Name: Ssovy. Va iy .- 7 Llient Praject Number..m e
Well Duscription: 2" a & well T}"P' @ Sf.li | gl -

Is well ucurmﬂ YES ;‘

Pump lines: NEWICLEA.NED Barler fines:. @f tm’u

{Method of cleaning pump:  Alcomox Liquidnoe  Tap water .Df Rinse Other. .

Method of cleaning bailer: Alconox Liquidnox Tap wWater mm N :3_

ampling Method: Teflon Disp. Tef. bailer Cgi ‘-E bll@ Redmwlpllnp mr
H Meter Seriat Numper: _ 2§72 54 Specific Condurtance Meter Savtii Adionbier £
Date(s) Calibrated: %ﬂﬂh_ 10 Specific Conductance Meter Riegh
Mcﬂmd to measure water level: ___ Product Thickness: ten

Water Level Prior to Samp]." .3

:T.Dn giw mlms_;’i&___,_[glg tlmr,s %" .,19_,!_ Hons fone m‘h’lg - IR
Y umesd - i gallons for 4 cu lies J;_ .

= 0163 (2° wcll) 5 0,653 (8" well) . "k ...1 M{s wﬂ)
FIELD WATER QUALITY P& :

. Speacific B
] Date | Time Discharge pH Temp. | Conductance: Turbidity] Colon
: (gailons) {*C) (umhosfom) | (NTU's)} s .

8 _levs |32 | ax20 290

| |m:22] o Tedo | af [asgo | 50 (5 |
sy QY 6.5 | (3 | A§IQ | vroe jowd.

JOide) 32 o dl | TS | IO | yes lxfian
| 10T] 1 HO 6 M | j35 | 3530 (Yoo | v nmigw
LW 0156t S [6.28 | 7.3 | 2890 2000 | v iim

STV

! 2450 | ¢

Methar of dtsposal of discharged water__,_:.::,.ﬁ.!.‘hﬂ Denan

520;3 L hwd, I2]
fComments; __

QA/QC: MR- 3 Do ,“ e 1Ay Eg. Blank 514
Sampled By: -M’f&&m_... ______

e it

_ -

T B N B T Y Y B BN AaE B BE R B SR S BN N
S
fo

{ ogay e sumpled: "{J.Qlﬁo S 035 amaiysie Perc/Boz (de -Mu} mﬁm’ - ,_{gﬁq |




"1.'.' Clieqr:.” Exed =
Addeoss:

Cemtact | Pkl Talfent -
Ad. Conlact

Phonz (310)930-9050
. FAX (510) 9300256

Send wvoice To:

vaMwwﬂ‘u UED

mass Repc-'l Tc;:

s.n,nrp ‘Im Mﬁﬁm {a}

S e
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C-uam Sam,m '
[denificalion

‘1—.: =

Lab
humnber

CPred
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mmmﬂmwmmmwmwmmm
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25 M6

Lab Conkaet:
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o
"?m'ﬁ MS o
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{Signature)
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i natung)
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GATE TIME

{Signanme)

Hacewvad oy

TIME
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\

4) PVC fikar, diam. _____ pof@ &ire .

10) Ciher ...

COFIES: Wil KBFAC

FELLOW
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ATTACHMENT 3 — Laboratory Analytical
Reports for Groundwater
Monitoring Events




- American Environmental Network

Certificate of Analvsis
DOHS Cenificuion: 1172 — . - AIHA Accreditation: 113

PAEE 1

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. REPORT DATE: 09/06/95

6529 HOLLIS STREET
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 08/18/95
DATC RECEIVED: 08/18/95
ATTN: BILL TALLENT
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508245

CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
P.0. NUMBER: PBE3786

PRCJECT SUMMARY :
On August 18, 1985, tnis laboratory received 3 water sample(s).

<) be analyzed for organic parametcrs. Results of
on the Tollowing page(s). Please see quality control

rrainming to this project.

Client reguested sampied
analysis are summarized
report for & summary of QU data pe

Samples will be stored for 30 days afte
of in accordance with State and Federal reg

by prior arrangement.

r completion of analysis. then disposed
ulations. Samples may be archived

If you have any questions. please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

\ga/lﬁ/ m‘z/_
LarryeRlein
taporatory Direcoor

3440 Vineem Riud » Measant il CA 94533 « (5100 P30 . AN LSHDY _?_3_0:(!25_6 ‘ _
Analvtical Serviees jor the FEnvironmeni

-



SAMPLE ID: Mw-1

AEN LAB NO: 9508245-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508245
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: -

it M oamam -

Americe

'GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

Jonvironnienidt Nens e

PAGE *

DATE SAMPLED: 08/18/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/18/92
REPORT DATE: 09/06/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Bromoform 75-28-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 08/23795
2-Butanone 78-83-3 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/95
Carbon Disultide 75-15-0 ND 10 wg/L 08/23/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND S ug/L 08/23/8%
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/9%
2-Chioroethyl vinyl tther 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/l 08/23/95
ChicroTorm 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/¢5
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/92
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1,1-Dichioroetnane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/%%
1.2-Dichlorpethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 0B/23/CE
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/¢5
cis-1.2-Dichloroetheng 156-398-2 12 5 ug/L 08/23/%5
+rans-1.2-Dichicroethene 158-60-5 ND S ug/L 08/23/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
2-Hexancne 891-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/85
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 0B/23/9%
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 “ND 50 ug/L 08/23/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/¢5
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-F ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
Toiuene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/°%
1.1.1-Trichlorosthane 71-55-% ND 5 ug/L (08/23/93
1.1.2-Trichiorcethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
rrichicroethene 78-01-6 46 5 ug/L 08/23/%<
Vinyl Acstate 108-05-4 ND 20 ug/L 08/23/8%
Vinyi Chiomage 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/%5
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95

-

ND

= Yajue aT or apove reporting 1imit

Not detec=sd at or apove tne reporting Timit
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JALVE

SAMPLE ID: MW-2
AEN LAB NO: 9508245-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508245

HOUSTIN PR

Sep

A QS

—— -

gi2zc MO VU= = -

American nvironmenial Netwer

SROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 08/1B/%5
DATE RECEIVED: 0B/18/95
REPORT DATE: 08/06/92

CLIENT PRCJ. ID: -
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acstone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/95
8enzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/92
BromoTform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/9¢
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Carpon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/l 08/23/95
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/%5
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/92
2-Cnioroethyl Vinyi Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 0B/23/62
Chlorotorm 67-66-3 ND S ug/L 08/23/95
Chloromsthane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/°%
Dibromochioromatnane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 0B/23/°z
1,1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/°5
1.2-Dichlorgethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/lL 08/23/8%
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 1586-38-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/8%
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 0B/23/S5
1.2-{richloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Cthylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L ~ 0B/23/95
Methylene Chicride 75-08-2 ND 20 ug/L 08/23/95
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/%%
1.1,2.2-Tetrachioroethane 79.34-% ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND S ug/L 08/23/%2
1.1.1-Trichicreethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/8%
Trichlorosthens 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/¢2
vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/55
Vinyl Chloride 78-31-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/%%
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/22/92

ND = N eTe
* =

alue aT or apove reporting 1imit

ot detected at or above the reporting Timit
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SAMPLE ID: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9508245-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 2508245
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

JALYZ HOUSTON TILTE

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

-~

Sep Z2Z

25

_ 8:2% No.D0z =
American finvironmienial Nenvars

PAGE 4

DATE SAMPLED: 08/18/%25
DATE RECEIVED: 08/18/25
REPORT DATE: 09/06/95

METHOD/ REPORTING - DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acstone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 0B/23/9%
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 0B/23/9%
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/9%
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/%5
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/9%
Carbon Tetrachlioride £6-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 0B/23/%%
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/93
Chiorosthane 75-00-3 -ND 10 ug/L 08/23/25
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Chioroform 67 -86-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
Chioromethane 74.87-3 ND 10 ug/L 0B/23/%3
D1ibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/55
1.1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1,2-Dichlorpethane - 107-06-2 ND S ug/l 08/23/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/lL 08/23/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 186-58-2 ‘19 * 5 ug/L 08/23/%5
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND S ug/L 08/23/85
1.2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/l 08/23/95
trans-1.3-Dichioropropeng 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 0B/23/%2
Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 0B/23/95
2 -Hexanone £91-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/9%
Methylene Chloride 75-08-2 ND 20 ug/L 08/23/9%
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/23
1.1,2.2-Tetrachiorosthane 79-34-5 ND 3 ug/lL 08/23/9%
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/%z
Toluene _ 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/%5
1.1.1-Trichlorogthane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/82
1.1.2-Trichlorpethane 78-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/°%
Trichicroethene 75-01-6 1,400 * 5 ug/L 08/25/85
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 wg/L 08/22/95
Vinyl Chlorige 75-01-4 ND 10 uvg/L 0B/Z23/93
1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 0B/23/82

Xylenes. Total

ND = NoT detected 2t or above the ~aporting 1imit
« = Value at or acove reporting 1imit
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AEN (CALIFURNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 39508245
CLIENT PROJECT ID: -

1k rol_and Proje v
?}1_g§boratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

ipii

Laberarory Control Sample (Les)/Method Spiked(s): conerol semotes of known compesition. LCS and Mathod Spike
cats ere usad to veiidate batch sneiytical resulls.
watrix Spikets): Aliguot of » semiis (aquccs or solid) with sdoed quantitiss of specific compounts end
subjectsst to the antire ssalytical procecure. naerix spike and matrix spike apl icate G° dEta are advisory.
wethod Blank: An sralytical control comsisting of all resgents, {rrernal standarcs, e sirrogets standerde
carried Thrmgh the entire smalyticsl procese. Used to manitor LaboraTory becrground snd TESGTE contaminetion.

Hor Detectad (HD): Not dstectad at or shove the reporving limit.

Rolarive Percent Differsnce (RPO3: AP indication of wathed precision pesad on cupljcste smiysis.

feporting Limit (iL): The lowest coneentration routinely deterwined durtng labaratory cperations. The RL is

goreraliy 1 to 10 times the nethod Decection Limit (MDL). ReporTing limite are mstrix, method, and mrmiyte

ouperTanT snd take into account any di luttons. pertormed os part of +he snalysis.

Surrogstes: Organic compounds which sre similar to snatytes of incerest in chewical behswior, but arc not +ourvd
all blanks, cotfbroticn anc check stancerds, samples, and

in erwircrwmntsl samples. surrogstes are sotnd %0
spikmd ssmples. Surrogate recovery is monitored aa an indication of scoeptabie smmpie preperetion enc

inEtrmantal performence.
s Surrogstes diluted out.

#r Indicares result outside of cstabliahed Laborstory GO Limits.
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PAGE 6
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8240
AEN JOB NO: 9508245
INSTRUMENT: 13
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date 1.2-Dichloro- p-8romofluoro-
Analyzed Client Id. Llab Id. sthane-d,  Toluene-ds benzene
08/23/65 Mw-1 a1 77 102 54
08/23/95 MiW-2 02 80 101 * 1)
08/23/95 M -3 03 83 98 95
0C Limits: 76-114 g8-110 g6-115
DATE ANALYZED: 08/23/35
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9508148-04
INSTRUMENT: 13
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte {ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery
1.1-Dichloreethene 50 84 10 59-155 25
Trichloroethene 50 96 6 - 71-157 25
Benzene 50 g4 2 37-151 25
Toluene 50 ) <l 47-150 25
Chloropenzene 50 103 5 37-160 25

Daily method blanks for 311 associated anal ytical runs showed no contamination

at or above the reporting limit. _
wex END OF REPORT ™
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GROVE VALVE & RESULATOR CO. REPORT DATE: 09/26/93

529 HOLLIS STREET
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 09/14/95%
DATE RECTIVED: 09/14/95
ATTN: BILL TALLENT
' AEN WORK CORDER: 9508203

CLIENT PRQJ. ID: -
P.0. NUMBER: PBS3/86

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On Seprember 14, 1995, tThis laborailory received 5 water sampie(s).
1ient requested sampie(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the foliowing page(s). Please see quality control
report for & summary of OC datz pertaining To This proJect.

for 30 days after completion of analysis. then disposed

samples will be stored y ST
State and rederal regulstions. Sampies may be archived

of in accordance with
by prior arrangement.

I you have any questions. please comtacl Client Services at (510) §30-5050.

Larey Kiemn
{aporzzory Oirector
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GROVE VALVE & RESULATOR CO.

SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/92
AEN LAB NO: 9509203-01 DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9505203 REPORT DATZ: 09/26/%5

CLIENT PROJ. ID: - :

METHOD/ . REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASE RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds  EPA 8240

Acstone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L gos21/88
Renzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Bromodichiorometnane 75-274 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/95
BromoTorm 78-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Bromemethazne 74-83-S ND 10 ug/L 09/21/93
Z-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 0g/21/68
Carbon Disulvide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L g9/21/8%
Carmon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/85
Cniorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L §9/21/6=
Chigorostiane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/9%
2-Chioroethyl Vinyi £ther 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/9%
Chicruform 67 -66-3 ND 5 ug/L 0y/z1/°%
Chioromethane 74-87 -3 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/¢%
Di promochicromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/%5
1.1-Dighicreethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/82
1.Z2-0ichloroethang 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/82
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
cis-1,2-Dichiorocthens 156-88-2 18 * 5 ug/L 09/21/%%
trans-1i.2-Dicnloroethene 156-60-5 7 * 5 ug/L 09/21/95
1.2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 ND £ ug/lL 09/21/9¢
cis -1.3-Dichlorepropene 10081-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
trans-1.3-Dichlorcpropens 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Etnylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/9%
2-mexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L pg/21/52
methylens Chloride 75-08-2 " ND 20 ug/L 09/21/92
4-Methyi-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20 ug/L 09/21/9%
tyrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/85
1.1.2.2-Tetrachlorocethane 78.34-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/S5
Terracniorostnene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/9%
Tolusne 10B-88-3 ND 5 ug/L ge/21/95
1.1.1-Trichiorogthane 71-53-0 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/%3
1.1.2-Trichicroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/5%
Tricniorpethnane 75-01-6 84 * 5 ug/L 06/21/92
Vinyi Acstats 108-02-4 ND 50 wg/L 09/21/65
Vinyi Chloriae 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/82
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L ng/zi/9%

ND

*

Not detected at or apove the reporting
yalue at or apove reporting 1imit

Timit
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SAMPLE ID: MW-2Z

AEN LAB NO: 9509203-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9509203
CLIENT PRCJ. ID: -

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

FAX NC. ©10S300235
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DATE SAMPLED: 08/14/9%
DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/85
REPORT DATE: 09/26/S2

METHOD/ REPORTING DATT
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Velatile Organic Compounds EPA_ 8240
Acestone 67-04-1 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/85
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
8romodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 3 ug/L 09/21/%%
BromoTorm 756-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
RromometnEne 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/t 0g/21/82
Z-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L ge/21/¢2
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/82
carpon TeTracnioride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/8%
Chipronenzang 108-30-7 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/%:
Chlerogtnane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L ge/21/%c
2-Chiorcethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/¢z
Chlorotorm 67 -56-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/%<
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L pe/21l/cs
Divremcchioromethans 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/9=
1.i-Dignioresthang 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L pe/21/02
1,2-Dicnloroethane 107-08-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/%2
1.1-Dichioroetnens 75-35-4 ND 3 ug/L Qos21/e:2
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/lL 09/21/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroetnene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/9%
1.2-Dichicropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/%2
cis-1.3-Sichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/l. 08/21/95
trans-1.3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/8c
2-Hexanecne £91-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/82
Methylenz Chioride 75-08-2 ND 20 ug/L 09/21/0%
A.Mgthyl-Z-pent.ancne 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L p8/21/c8
Styrane 100-42-5 ND . 5 ua/L 09/21/92
1.1,2.2-Tetrachioroethane 78-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/z1/%t
Tetrachlorosthens 177-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/92
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/22
1.1, i-Tricnloroethane 71i-£5-6 ND s ug/L 09/21/93
1.1.2-TrignlorgeTnansg 76-00-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/71/%z
Trichloroethens 79-01-6 ND 3 ug/l 09/21/%2
Vinyl AceTate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/9¢8
viny] Chioride 75-31-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/Zi/92
Xylenes. Total 1230-20-7 ND 10 ug/L ge/21/6e

=t

ND = Not deterted at Or apove the reporzing 1imit
- = i

zius at or apove reporTing 11mit
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I GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR Q.
SAMPLE ID: Mu-3 DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/95

DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/95

ATN LAB NO: 9509203-03
REPORT DATZ: 09/26/95

AEN WORK ORDER: 9509203
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

J v CASH RESULT | LINIT  UNITS  ANALYZED
I yolatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240

Acetone £7-64~1 ND 1000 ug/L 09/21/9%
I Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
8romod; chiorumethang 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
RromoTorm 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/%5
aromomethane 74-83-2 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
J i-gutenoe 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 09/21/25
Carpon Disulfige 75-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/9%
~arpon Tetrachloride 86-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
l Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 50 ug/l. 09/21/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/85
5.Chloroethyl Vinyl tther 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/S5
Cnloroform §7-66-3 ND 30 ug/L 09/21/95
I Cnloromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/85
0ibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
1.1-Dichlorosthane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/93
J z-dcnioroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-58-2 - ND 50 ug/L 09721755
I {rans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
1.2-Dichipropropane 78-87-2 ND 50 ug/L 06/21/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropeng 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
srans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
J Gonyivenzee 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 08/21/35
2-Hexanone 591-78-5 ND 500 ug/L 09/21/95
Methylene Chloride 75-08-2 ND Z00 ug/L 09/21/95
I 4-Mgthyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 09/21/95
: Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 06/21/95
;.I,Z.Z-Te:rach'loroethane 7G-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/55
Terrachlorosthene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/85
I Tolueng 108-86-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/85
1.1,1-Trichlorpethane 71-55-6 ND 30 ug/L 09/21/8%
1,1.2-Trichlorogthane 79-00-5 NO 30 ug/L 09/21/25
l Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1,200 50 ug/L 09/21/95
yinyl Acstate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 08/21/65
vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 . ND 100 wg/l 09/21/6%
I Xylenes, Total 12330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/85
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SROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/95

SAMPLE ID: MW-3
AEN LAB NO: 9509203-03 DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/9%
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508203 REPORT DATE: 09/26/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASE RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting Timits eievated due 10 high tevels of targel
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting dimit
* = Value at or above reporting 1imit
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GROVE VALVE & REBULATOR CO.

J swes m:owsow DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/95
AEN LAB NO: 9505203-04 - DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9505203 REPORT DATE: 09/26/©5

l CLIENT PRCI. ID: - .

l METHOD/ REPCRTING DATE
ANALYTE caS# RESULT LIMIT UNTTS ANALYZZD
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA B240

l Acctong p7-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 09/21/95

Benzeane 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
Aromodichloromethans 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
RromoTorm 75-28-2 ND 50 ua/L 08/21/9%
i Bromomethene 74-83.9 ND 100 ua/L 08/21/55
Z-Butangne 78-83-3 ND 1000 ug/L 09/21/93
Carpon Disuitfide 75-18-0 ND 100 ug/L 00/21/92
I Carpon Jetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/0%
Chlorcpenzene 108-80-7 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/9%
Chigrpsthane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/8%
2.Chiorogthnyl Vinyl Ether 110-73-8 ND 100 ug/L 06/21/95
I Cnloraform 67-60+3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/S32
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 wg/L 09/21/%z
Dipromcenicromethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/lL 08/21/92
l 1.1-Dichicroethane 78-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 08/21/55
1.2-Dichiorostngne 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 08/21/93
1,1-Dichiorosthene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/85
cis-1.2 -Dichloroethene 156-58-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/¢2
' trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 155-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/22
1.2-Dichiorcoropane 78-87-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/8%
cis-1,3-Dichioropropens 10061-01-5 ND 80 ug/L 00/21/95
l Srams.i.3-Oichloropropene  10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/l 09/21/55
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND E00 ug/L 08/21/9=
l Methyiene Chlorige 75-08-2 ND 200 ug/L 09/21/85
A-MeTnyl-Z-pentancne 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 09/21/2%
tyreng 100-42-3 ND 50 ug/L 0g/21/82
1.1.2.2-Tetrachioroethane 76-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/2%
1 Fetracnloroetnene 127-18-4 AD 50 ug/L 09/21/2%
Toluene 108-38-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/9%
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-32-8 ND 30 ug/L 09/21/8%
I 1.1.2-TrichtorosTnane 796-030-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/0%
Tricnlerostnens 79-01 5 1,200 50 ug/L 09721792
Yinyl AZstals 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 0Q/2l/%c
vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/83
l xylanes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 09/z21/%¢
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BROVE VALVE & REBULATUR CO.

SAMPLE ID: MW-3-DUP DATE SAMPLED: (09/14/85
' DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/95

AEN LAB NO: 9509203-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9505203 REPORT DATE: 09/26/95

CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LINIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting limits elevated due to Migh levels of lLargetl
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = VYalue at or above reporting 1imt
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l PAGE 2
GROVE VALVE & RESULATCR CC.
l SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/%2
AEN LAB NO: 9505203-05 DATE RECSIVED: 09/14/83
AEN WORK ORDER: 29508203 REPORT DATE: 09/26/65
I CLIENT PRCS. ID: -
I METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
l ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
| ACETONe 67 -64-1 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
senzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Sromodichioromsthane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/l 09/21/85
I SromoTorm 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Bromometnane /4-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/92
2-Butanone 78-83-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
arpon Disuitige 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/95
I carpon ietrachlorida 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 0g/21/92
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L pu/21/%:
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 uwg/L 09/21/8%
I z-Chiorgstnyl Vinyi Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L p8/21/%s
Cnloroform 67-66-3 ND S ug/L 08/21/35
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/21/9=
Dibromochiorumethans 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/53
I 1.1-Dichlcroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/82
1,2-Dicnloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/85
1.1-Dichiorosthene 78-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/65
l 2is-1.2-Dichioroethene 156-39-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/S5
<rans-1.2-Dichioroethene 186-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/92
i.2-Dichiorepropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
l cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 uwg/L 09/21/95
+rans-1.3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/93
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/¢5
2-riexanonsa 591-78-6 ND 80 ug/L 09/21/95
J  echyiens chicrice 75-08-2 ND 20 ug/L 08/21/95
4-Methyi-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/85
Styrene _ 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/2L/%=
I 1.1.2.2-Tatrachloroetnane 79-34-3 ND 5 ug/l 09/21/95
Tetrachiorogthene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/85
Toliuene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/%5
i.1.1-Trichloreetiane 71-55-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/9§
I 1,1.2-Trichiorosthane 79-00-5 ND S ug/L 09/21/65
Tricniorogthene 79-01-8 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/23
Viny1l Acstate 108-05-4 ND 20 ua/L 09/21/6%
' Viny] Chigmde 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/t 09/21/%5
Xyienes, Totai 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L Q9/21/C2
l NN = Mot astectad aT or above the reporting 1imit
= = yalue aT Or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9509203
CLIENT PROJECT 10: -

Quality Control and Project Sumpmary
meters were found TO be within established

A1l laboratory guality control para
1imits.

Dg:lﬂit‘i_n_lg _
Laboratory tontrol Smele LESyMethed Cpikeled: tontrol tamplas of knewh commsit
data are used to validate pazch enalytioal results.
Motrix Spikets)r Aliguot of 3 sumple (aguecus or molid) with added cuantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire smalytical procsdure. uszrix spike and matrix spike duplLicate GC cata are sdvisory.
Method Blank: An snalytiesl contral eongisting of all reagents, internal starciards, and SUTTORETS STEAArGs
corricd threugh the entire armiyrical precass. Used to moni tor laboratory backpround and MaRgenT contaminsticn.

Hot Detwatod {NB): WNet dezacted .at or sbove the reperzing Limit.
An indicstion of method precision tesec on =upticate
ing Limit (RL): The lowest jon reutinely caterminss auring LaDOrETOry eperations. The RL i3
gerarally 1 to 10 times the Method DerecTion Limit (MOL). Reporzing timits are maTrix, wetnod, snd anoiyte
cnpuncent end take inco scmounT BNY dilutions performed as part oF the amatysis.
in chomicsl benavior, put ore nat feund

Surrogatss: Orgenic compounds which are similar to anatyzes ot incerest
in environmentsl samples. Surrogates are ansed TO all blanks, calibration arxl check atondards, samples,
spiked saples. racovery is monitored a5 an irdicztion of scccprable Jemple preparstion and

insrumental performance.

fon. LES and Method Spike

Relarive Purgent Ditfersnce (RPO: ammilysis.

p: . Surrogutes di iuted out.

#: Indicates result awsise st establisned (sborstory 82 Limice.
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14:58 AEN CALIFORNIA

AEN JOB NO: 9508203

FAX NO. 2108300250

QUALTITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8240

P.52/23

PAGE 10

INSTRUMENT: 13
MATRIX: WATZR _
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percenl Recovery
Date 1.2-Dichlioro- p-8remofiuoro-
Analyzed Cliemt Id. Lab Id. ethane-d, Toluene-d, benzene
09/21/%5 MW-1 0l 112 82 30
09/21/95 MW-2 02 113 895 94
06/21/95 MW-3 g3 108 94 92
09/21/95 Mw-3 DUP 04 112 g2 o1
09/21/95 TRIP BLANK 35 114 83 83
QC Limits: 76-114 88-110 86-115
DATE ANALYZED: 09/18/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: ©509150-02
INSTRUMENT: 13
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
Qc Limrits
Spike Average
Added Percent Perceant
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichjoroethenc 50 104 <l 53-185 25
Trichloroethene 50 101 8 71-157 25
Benzene 30 93 & 37-151 25
Toluene 50 87 6 47-120 25
Chloropenzene 50 a3 5 37-160 25

Daily method dlamks for all associated analytical runs sh

aT ur above The reporting limitT.
e IND OF REPORT ™

owed no contaminatiaon
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I20VE JARLUE HOUITIN TE_ i T1T-5568-87C1 Sep 22 95 3:3Z N0 .DOZ = 0]

I yd .
Ve
R PROE
l / LROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SXMPLET TD: Mw-1 DATE SAMPLID: 28/18/%%
I ALY LAB NO: ¥S508245-02 DATE RECEIVED: O08/1e/%%
AEE WCHE ORDER: 9508245F REPORT DATE: 08/23/9%.
CLIZRT PROJ. ID: -
b —uzrals VY REPORTING DATE
I AMALTTE =¥ 3 EEEULT LIxz? TRIZE ARMLYZED
l YOCs in Wacssr by $340 EPA B240
acetcne ‘ £7e64-1 5D 100 ug/L 0a/23/9%
3enzene Tl=43-2 D 5 ug/L 08/23/5%%
. Eromodichleremethane 75.-27-4 D $ ug/L 08/23/2y
BITmGICIm V8282 o - 5 ug/L © Qa/23/9%
BRrozomethane T4=83~5 ne 10 ug/L aR/23/9%
l 2-3usanons 78-P33 e 100 ug/L 68/2375
Cazben Disulfide 75-1%-0 pur=] 10 vwg/L 08/23,%7
Carsen Tetsacnlcoride S56-23+8 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
Chlcrobenzens 108-90=7 m 5 ug/L 08/33/%"
. Chloroeathane ) 75=00-3 HD 10 wg/L pa/23/e 8
z-CnlorpaTnyl vinyl Lxher 116-75-8 RD 0 ug/L 08/25/9%
Culersfozm 67=8&"3 XD 5 ug/L 08 /23757
I Chlcommetioane T4=87-3 piss] 10 us/L 08/23/%%
Dibremechicromathanc 124=-48-1 e 3 ug/L e8/23/9%
2 lelichlozgetiane 75~34-3 D 5 ug/L DR/23/%%
1,2-2ighloroechans 107-06-2 mw 5 ug/L SR/23/4%%
I 1. l.dighlesoethene THw36-1 ND g ug/u - 08/23/ 5
gia~1l,2-Diehlicroethens A%6-52-2 -l T 5 ug/L Pa/s23/%=
soang~l, 2 -Dichlercechens 186-60-5 KD t ug/L _ pe/f2a3/%%
l . 2=digkloropropane 78=87-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/08
cip-2%,3-Diarleropropene 10061-012-5 p- -] S ug/s 08/23/%%
tzans-1, 3-pighloropspensa 10081-02-6 - 17 5 wg/l 08/23/04
l Itayibengans 100-¢1-4 w 2 ug/L - BR/23/9%
2-Haxanone 591-78-4 B %8 uwg/L 1. Fbr A
Methylene Chlozide TR=0%=2 N 20 ug/L OB/ /23485
4-MetTyl-2-pancancne 108-10-1 =D 50 ug/L 08/33/%%
l Skereene 100=42-5 D 5 uwg/L 0B /23/%~
1,1,2,2=-Tecsachloroezhane T9-34-5 g o) 5 us/L UB/2I/V
TevsackiGiwvelLileue 1R7-10-4 2 e0) 5 ux/L 0E723/55
I Toluens 108~85-3 n S ug/L 08/23 96
1,%,3iaTrichloroachane 71-88-6 p.: =] % ug/L B&/23/%%
1,2,2-TTishliosoBChRne pa-20 1L BD 5 ug/L 08723/
Trizhloroechens 78-01l=6 56 * 5 ug/L ag8/231/9%
l Vinyl Acwzata L08=05=4 =D S0 ug/ % 2872379
& Vizyl CRloride Te-Q1-4 ND 10 uwg/% 08/22/%5%
I tvienes, Total 13230-20-7 0 i0 ug/L 08/23/7%9%n
XD = not decacs=ec as or sbove the reporting limui
l = » Value At or above reporting limmt
l £3/20 'a ocZO0ES0IS ON #E: YINNOAIT90 NI po:L! (3 Sg-2Z-I0°
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ND « No:t deCeczad at or above tho reporring Limis
{ a Yalum nt or akave Japucting limil ’

S JARLJE H4BUSTION TEL:T1Z-%65-3731 Sep 2 95 8:32 N0.CO04 F
rd PAGE -
SROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMFLE =D: MW-1 DATT SAMYLED: OR//18/0¢
AEN LaB RQ: 9508245-G2 DATY RECEIVED: O0&8/18/%>
ALN WORK OKDEK! FPewdZas RPEPORT DADE: QB li UL
CLIEXT PROS. ID: -
¥ETHEZD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALTIE CASH RBESTLY LIT? UNRITS AMALYZED
VOGs in Wgtar by B24Q 223 §240
Asotong §7eb4~1 ®o 100 uvg/L 08/23/550
EBenzene Tl=43=2 1o} 5 ug/d pas/23/8s
Aramodishlorsmeshane TE=2T=4 w"D s ug/L 0B/s23/25
Bromofastt : T5-28.2 p -] 5 wg/L pa/2a/s>
Zromomethane T4=-a3~3 -2 10 ug/h UB/23/%0
2=-Bucanooe TE=93-3 hv= 100 ug/l 08/23/3%%
Carimest Dizulfis 75-15=90 XD 10 ug/sL B8 /23,19
Carpen Tagsrachloride Bga23~5 xo Z ug/L OR’/2ZISYT
Chilorsbensenc ' 108=90~7 ND % ug/o DB/23/%5
nlorpechane 75-00=3 w 10 we/L L] Pk FA D
2-Chlezoecshyl Vizyl Zthex 110-75-2 mw 10 ug/s o8/23/3%
Chlorofaem 67-66-3 W = ug/o O8/23/95
Chloromeuiaie 74~537=3 xo 1t uwg/L pR/23/45S
Dikromockl oromethane 124-48-1 N 5 ug/L o8/23/%%
1,l=Dichlormeczane 15-3&=-3 = 5 ug/L 06/23/%5
i,3=Dichlozroechone 107=Q6~2 1ol 5 uwg/= 08/23/95
1,l-Disnlcroatiene 75=35-4 =D 5 ug/L oR/23/9%
¢iz-1l,2-Dicklcroechene 158-58-2 -} 5 ug/T oB/23/%«
Trans-L, I-Dicnioroeshens sug-gu=3 ws 5 us/L QU /2396
1,2-DichloropTopane Te-£7-5 XD 5 ug/L 08/23/3¢
cis-1,3-Dishlaroprtpene 15061-01-5 w 5 ug/L OBJ/23/%%
trangei, 3-Dishlarspropeane 10081=-02-4 -] 5 uglh 08/23/48
Echyvlbenzene 1U0=4l~4 RD 5 ug/L D8/23/9%
Z-Hexanone 5§51-78=-6 XD - S0 ug/L 08/23 /%%
Marhylans Tmlorida JE-08% 2 1a) 20 wy/u nAf2r/9%
4 -Marhyl -3 -pentanose 108-310-1 D 30 wg/L 0R/23/9%
sTyTene 100=42-5 b =] 5 ug/L 08/23/%%
1,1,2.2-TezTacnlezpechane 75-34=5 p>: =) 5 uwg/L 08/23/9%
Tatrachlorcesisnse a27-lB-4 p.re] s ag/L o8/23/%%
Toluene 108-88-3 b1 5 uvg/L 08/723/9%
i,1.1-T==chlorsechans T1-35-6 RD 5 ug/L OR/23/9x
1,1.2-Tricalorcethane 19=-00=8 > S ug/L o8/23/%*
Irichloroathens TH=01=6 ne 5 ug/L 08/23/%5
vinyl Acezate 10B8-05-4 o2 50 wg/L 08/23/v%
Vinyl Ciliozide TE=01 =4 == 10 wa/L a8/23/4%
Aylenes., Tozal 1330=-20-7 Xo 10 wg/l DB/22/%5

3 'ON {94 HINY0:1 W 18 vo:L) q3M S8-E2-20°
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JBLME HOUSTON TILTLII-568=-35V3L Sep ZZ 9% 8:32 No.002 = . . _
p .
s PAGS =
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLY TD: MW.3 DATE SAMPLED: 08/18/%%
ABN- LAB MO: 330B3245-03 DATE RECETVED: 08/18/9C
AEN WOEX ORDER: 9508245 REPORT DATE: 08/23/0%
eoTERT PROJ. ID. -
- MBTEOD/ REPORTING DATE
AT YL CAsk EESLT LIMIT oBITS ANALYZED
wvocs in watsr by 2240 ZFa 8240
Asetone 67-66-1 RD 100 ug/h 08/23 /79
Benzene Tledie2 = 5 ug/L 08/22 /4%
Bromodichloromechane T TR 2Ty no 5 ug/L oR/22/3%
Bromssomn 75-2%-2 KD S ug/L 08/23/%%
Bromomaziiane T4-82+9 p o] 10 ug/n £8/23/2"
2-Butancne 79-93-3 No 100 ug/n 0B/LZIEE
Cazrbon Disulli.de TE=-15=0 b e 10 wg/L 0B/23 /%4
Carsen Tatracnloride -1-25 & L1 j:eod 5 uwg/L oR/322 /9%
nlarchenzene 108=80-7 p-:-] T ug/L 08/23/9
Chloroethane TE-G0=3 KD 19 ug/L 08/23/3¥%=
2-CulgToeThyl Vimyl Bthes 110=T%=8 XD 10 ug/L B8/21/7u5
o lorofsem E7~68=2 5D s uwg/a 0B/2279%
Chloromeshane T4=-87-3 KD 10 uwg/L 808/23.79%
Tibremachloromatnane 124ed 8T, b oo-] 5 ug/L BBF22/9%
1,l=Dis=lareoachans TS 34-1 b e 5 ug/ - RE/22/95
t, 2=Bighlicromcshnane 107«06~2 KD £ ug/Lu 08723755
1,1-Dicalorvechens 75-35-4 MD 5 ug/l 08/33/%>
gig-1.2-2ishloraarhens _5&8«B5=-2 15 - S wg/o 08/23/v
swnamz-l,l-Dichloreethens 156~60~5 ND % ug/L pg/f239%
1 7 N eaETnmEnn Tanvinn ] Y mh hITaINN
cig=1,3-Dighloropropens 10061 =01=5 = 5 ug/L DB/2I N
crans-1,3-Dichlorupropans 10062-023~6 boo] s W/l oB/227Yn
lliy Lisguinmie 100=-41-4 m E ug/L 08/2i./%L
2 Noxanono 5Pl=Thad am &0 ng/h agR/3% /9%
Meemyiomn CRlorids I$=0Pal o LR 747 AN N
+ -mmchyl - f=~pmnciiwue lag-10-1 »n To uy/l 002106k
Styrane 100-42-5 p. 1o} S ug/% LR/23/6%
1.1,2.2~-Tacrackloroathana 29.34-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Tazrackloroethenc 13718~ wd s ug/L 08/23/70%
Tolusnes 108=-36-3 oo 5 ug/L Q823 /4%
1.1.1-Trichlocoasiane 71-55-4 ND & ug/L . 08/23/9%
2.1, 2~ Tesohloroathans 79-00C=5 b= s ugsL gH/23 /95
Tricklorosthene 73-01-6 {40} * 5 wa/% 08/23/4%
Timyl Arsszmaca 108-0%5. 4 o 50 ug/L ey rainm
Vinyl Thloridae N DAY m 20 ug/L g8sI3/v
Xyiencs, Total 1330=20-7 ™D 10 ug/i 08/23¢%%
ND ~ NoT detaczed at or above the Seporsiig limit

- = Value at or above repoTuiing limal
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American Environmental Network

AdHS Acersdianon: 16 -

1>0HS Cenification: 1172 . B _

PAGE 1
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. | REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
11100 WEST AIRPORT BLVD.
STAFFORD. TX 77477-3014 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 11/16/95-11/17/95
DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
ATTN: BILL TALLENT .
CLIENT PROJ. ID: - AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290

P.0. NUMBER: PB60146

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On November 17, 19985, this laboratory received 5 water sample(s).

Client reguested sampie(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality controi
report for a summary of QC data pertaining-fe-this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after compietion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and rederal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions. please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Larry/ Kiein
Labpratory Director
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American Environmental Nemwori:

PAGE 2

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/95
DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
REPORT DATE: 12/01/85

SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK
AEN LAB NO: 9511290-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT  UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/85
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 wg/L 11/29/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Dibromocnloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/l 11/29/985
1.1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/lL 11/29/95%
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-589-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/l 11/29/95
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/258/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND - 5 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 11/29/95
4-Methy1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5- ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloreoethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Trichioroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/85
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Kylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95

ND

*

Not astacted at or above the reporting limit
Vaiue at or above reporting 1imit



SAMPLE ID: MW-1

AEN LAB NO: 9511290-02
AEN WORK ORDER: ©511290
CLIENT PROJ, ID: - =

GROVE VALVE & REGULATCR CO.

American Environmental Networl,
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DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
REPORT DATE: 12/01/9%

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/85
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Butanone 78-83-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroform 67 -66-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/9%
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Dibromocnloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichtoroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1.2-Dichioroethens 156-58-2 18 5 ug/L 11/28/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 7 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
tis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/28/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 11/29/95
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5 - ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1.1-Trichlorosthane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 6L 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Acstate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 11/25/95
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value at or above reporting limit
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DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
REPORT DATE: 12/01/95

SAMPLE ID: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9511290-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ - REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 1000 wg/L 11/29/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/985
Bromomethane 74-B3-9 ND 100 ug/L 11/28/95
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 11/28/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 50 uvg/L 11/29/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Chicroform 67-66-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Dibromochloromethans 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/85
1.2-Dichioroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/85
1,1-Dichiorgethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-58-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/85
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichloropropane - 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 200 ug/L 11/29/95
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L - 11729/%85
Tetrachleoroethene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1,400 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 11/28/95
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 11/258/¢5
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
AEN LAB NO: 9511290-03 E DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290 REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT URITS ANALYZED

Reporting limits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit
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I GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUPLICATE DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
l AEN LAB NO: 9511290-04 DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/85
AEN WORK ORDER: £511290 REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
l CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
METHQD/ REPORTING DATE
. ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
l Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240 :
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 11/29/95
I Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/¢5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/9%
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 wg/L 11/29/95
l 2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
I Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 100 wg/L 11/29/95
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/85
I {nhloromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/85
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/85
1.1-Dichlorosthane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
l 1'2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1.2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
I trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/28/95
¢is-1.3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
l Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 ND 200 ug/L 11/29/85
l 4-Mgthy1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
l Toluene 108-88-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND. 50 ug/L 11/29/95
I Trichloroethens 79-01-6 1,200 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
l Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. _
SAMPLE ID: MwW-3 DUPLICATE ' DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
AEN LAB NO: 9511290-04 - DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290 REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
CLIENT PRCJ. ID: -
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting 1imits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Value at or above reporting limit
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
I SAMPLE ID: Mw-2 DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
AEN LAB NO: 9511290-05 DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290 REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
I CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
l - METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 wg/L 11/29/85
i Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
: Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
l Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 30 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
l : Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND - 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/28/95
Z2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/065 ‘
' Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95 1
Chioromethane _ 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/85 |
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95 |
l 1.1-Dichiorosthane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/85 ;
1.2-Dichioroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95 ‘
1.1-Dichioroetnens 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95 |
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95 |
I trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/28/95
I trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 11/29/85
l 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/65
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
' Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-% ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
l Trichlorosthene 79-01-6 ) 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 11/28/95
l Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
l ND = Not detectad at or above the reporting tTimit
* = Vaiue at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9511290
CLIENT PROJECT ID: -

Qualitv Control and Proiect Summarv

;]m Taboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits. ‘

3

Laboratery Control Sample {(LCS)/Method Spikets): Control samples of known composition. LCS snd #ethod Spike

|
\
Definitions 1
|
|
data are used to validate batch snalytical resulzs. |

|

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of = sample (skmous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire anatytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate GC data are advisory.

Nethod Blenk: An snalytical cemtrol consisting of all respents, internal standerds, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire snatytical process. Used to monitor Laboratory background srxd resgent contamination.

No: Detected (KD): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on cuplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The towest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generstiy 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting Limits are matrix, sethod, and snalyte
dependent and take into account any dilutiens performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Orgsnic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but.are not found
in environmental ssmples. Surrogares are . added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked sampies. Surrogste recovery is wmonitored a5 an indication of scceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performence.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicaves result ocutside of established laboratory Q0 limits.
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l QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8240
I ' AEN JOB NO: 9511290
INSTRUMENT: 12
l . MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
I Percent Recovery
l Date 1,2-Bichloro- p-Bromofiuoro- .
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. ethane-d,  Toluene-d; benzene
i 11/29/95  TRIP BLANK 01 104 97 92 - 3
11/29/95 MwW-1 02 105 91 89 |
11/29/85  MW-3 03 110 90 90 |
I 11/29/95  MwW-3 DUPLICATE 04 106 90 90
| 11/29/95  MW-2 05 109 92 99
l OC Limits: 76-114 88-110 86-115
DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/95 .
I SAMPLE SPIKED: 9511255-03
INSTRUMENT: 12
|
I Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
I Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
I Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene 50 104 4 59-155 25
l Trichlorpethene 50 106 B 71-157 25
Benzene 50 99 6 37-151 25
Toluene 50 99 <] 47-150 25
' Chlorobenzene 50 100 2 37-160 25
Daily method blanks for all asSociated analytical runs showed no contamination
l at or above the reporting limit.
*x* END OF REPORT ***
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. | REPORT DATE: 01/19/96
6529 HOLLIS STREET
EMERYVILLE. CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED:J 01/08/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
ATTN: BILL TALLENT
CLIENT PROJ. ID: - AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076

P.0. NUMBER: PB60146

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On January 9. 1996, this laboratory received 5 water sampie(s).

Client requested sampie(s) be analyzed for organic parametars. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality contro]
report Tor a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and rederal regulations. Sampies may be archived

by prior arrangement.
If you have any guestions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-5090.

Lary Kiein
Laboratory Director

T4 Vipeent Road » Pleasant Hill CA 94523 « 151001 030.9000 » FAX (SH) O3L0250
Anaivitica! Services jor tive Zrvironmen;
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

l SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
AEN LAB NO: 9601076-01 DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076 REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

I CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

l METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASE RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240

Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96

I Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
I Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Butanons 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 wg/L - 01/13/9%
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
l Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/9%
2-Chlorosthyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/%6
l Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chioromatnane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/86
IHbromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1-Dichlorosthane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/%0
I 1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1-Dichlorosthene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/86
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene - 156-59-2 16 5 ug/L 01/13/96
I trans-1.2-Dichioroethene 156-60-5 7 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
cis-1.3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
l trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/9%
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Methylene Chloride 75-08-2 ND 20 ug/L 01/13/96
l 4 Methy1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L D1/13/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96

l Tetrachlorosthens 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 wg/L 01/13/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/%¢6

l Trichlorozsthene 758-01-6 61 5 ug/L 01/13/9%6

Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/9¢
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96

l Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

I * = \alue at or above reporting limit '




SAMPLE ID: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9601076-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

American Environmental Nemwaoi

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASF RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone - b7-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 01/12/96
Benzene R 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Bromodichloromethang 75-27- ND 50 ug/L 01/12/9¢6
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Bromomestnane 74-B3-9 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 01/12/96
-Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
2-Chlorostnyl Vinyl Ither 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Cnioromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
Dibromochioromethans 124-48-1 ND B0 ug/L 01/12/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1.2-Dichioroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-25-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-58-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
cis-1.3-Dichloropropeng 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/9%6
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/9¢
Z-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 01/12/9¢6
Methylene Chloride 75-08-2 ND 200 ug/L 01/12/96
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 01/12/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Tolugne 108-B8-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1,1.1-Trichlorosthane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 78-00-5 ND 50 ug/L - 01/12/96
Trichloroethens 79-01-6 1.400 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Vinyl Acstate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 01/12/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 100 ua/L 01/12/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
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BROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. |
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 : DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
AEN LAB NO: 9601076-02 DATE RECETVED: 01/09/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076 ’ REPORT DATE: 01/19/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting limits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit




SAMPLE ID: Mw-3 DUP

AEN LAB NO: 9601076-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

BROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
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DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 01/16/%6
Benzens . 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Bromodichloromethane 75-27- ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
BromoTorm 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/%06
2-Butanone 78-83-3 ND 1000 ug/L 01/16/96
Carbon Disuifide 75-15-0 : ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Chiorobenzens 108-90-7 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Chloroethiane 75-00-3 ND 100 wg/L 01/16/96
Z2-Chloroethy? Vinyl Etther 110-7>-8 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/596
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 30 ug/L 01/16/9¢
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 : ND 50 ug/L 01/16/9%
1.1-Dichiorosthane 75-34-3 , ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1.2-Dichloroethans 107-00-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1.1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
cis-1.2-Dichlorosthene 156-59-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1.2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 30 ug/L 01/16/96
2-Hexanong 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 01/16/96
Methylene Chioride 75-08-2 ND 200 ug/L 01/16/96
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 01/16/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/%6
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Trichloroethens 78-01-6 1.100 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 01/16/96
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. |
SAMPLE ID: ¥W-3 DUP DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
AEN LAB NO: 9601076-03 DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076 REPORT DATE: 01/19/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
' METHOD/ . REPORTING. DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS  ANALYZED

Reporting 1imits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Value at or above reporting limit
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l GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: Mw-2 DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
' AEN LAB NO: 9601076-04 DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076 REPORT DATE: 01/19/96
l ~ CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
I METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASE RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
l Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/9¢6
I Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromomethans 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
l 2-Butanone 78-83-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/9¢6
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 uwg/L 01/13/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
l Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether 110-7>-8 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
l Cnlgroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chioromathane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Dibromochloromsthane 124-48-1 ND © 5 uwg/L 01/13/96
1.1-Dichlorosthane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
l 1. 2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1-Dichlorosethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
I trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
I Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ugil 01/13/96
2-Hexanone £91-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 01/13/96
l 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.2,2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
I Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/%6
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 75-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
l Trichloroethene 79-01-6 7 5 ug/L 01/13/96
\ Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
I Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
' * = Yalue at or above reporting limit
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

SAMPLE ID: TRAVEL BLANK
AEN LAB NO: 9601076-05
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE - CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240

ND

*

Not dstectad at or above the reporting limit
Value &t or above reporting 1imiT

Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 uwg/L 01/13/96
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/86
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 uwg/L - 01/13/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/%9¢
Chloroform 67-66-3 NO 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/9¢6
Dibromochloromathane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1-Dichlorosthane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/9%6
1.2-Dichiorostnane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1-Dichlorosthene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
cis-1.2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1.2-Dichioroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.2-Dichioropropanse 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
cis-1.3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Hexanone £g1-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 01/13/96
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.,2. 2-T=tracn1oro=thane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
. 1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Trichlorosthene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Acetatie 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 uvg/L 01/13/906
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9601076
CLIENT PROJECT ID: -

Qualitv Comtrol and Project Symmary

']&11 laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits. .

Definitions
Leboretory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control smples of known composition. LCS and Wethed Spike
data are usad 10 validate batch smelytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliguot of a sampie (acumous or solid) with added oumntities of specific compounds  and
subjected To the entire snalytical procedure. Matrix spike and smtrix spike duplicate 8C dsta are advisory.

method Blank: An smalytical control comsisting of all resgents, jnternal standards, and surrogate starcards
carried through the entire analytical process. -Lsad to mnitor Laborstory beckgrowsd snd resgent contamination.

Not Detocred (MD): Mot detected at or abowve <the reporting limit.
Reiative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on cupl icate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined turing laboratory oparations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 ‘times the Method Devestion Limit (L. Reporting limits are matrix, method, and aralyte
depencent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the anatysis.

Surrogstes: Organic compourcs which are similar to aneiytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental ssxpies. Surrogatas mre adced to all bisnks, salibration and check sturdards, samples, and
spiked sampies. Surrogate recovery is momitored as an jndication of acceptable Smmple preparation and

instrumental performence.
D: Surrogates dilured out.
#: Indicates result ourside of establigzhed laborstory GC limits.
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QUALTTY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA B240
AEN JOB NO: 9601076
INSTRUMENT: 13
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date 1,2-Dichloro- p-Bromofiuoro-
Analyzed {lient Id. Lab Id. gthane-d,  Toluene-d; benzene
01/13/96 Mi-1 01 - " 98 99 91
01/12/96 Mi-3 02 101 91 87
01/16/96 MiW-3 DUP 03 110 96 85
01713/96 MW-2 04 86 96 91
01/13/96  TRAVEL BLANK 05 99 96 89
QC Limits: 76-114 88-110 86-115
DATE ANALYZED: 01/05/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: ©512290-07
INSTRUMENT: 13
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene 50 B4 20 58-155 25
Trichloroethene 50 93 15 71-157 25
Benzene 50 127 4 37-151 25
Toluene 50 99 2 47-150 25
Chlorobenzene 50 98 1 37-160 25

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.

s>« END OF REPORT >
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PAGE 1
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. REPORT DATE: 05/09/96
11100 WEST AIRPORT BLVD.
STAFFORD, TX 77477-3014 ' DATE(S) SAMPLED: 04/29/96
DATE RECEIVED: 04/29/96
ATTN: BILL TALLENT
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE, CA AEN WORK ORDER: 9604410

P.0O. NUMBER: PB 60146

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On April 29, 1996. this laboratory received 4 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see guality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after complietion of anaiysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement. '

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

] # . . ™
(. : W Fz(-—

Larry Klein d

Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road » Pleasant Hill. CA 94523 « (5101 930-8090 « FAX (310) 930-0256

Analvtical Services for the Enviromment
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 04/29/96 |
AEN LAB NO: 9604410-01 DATE RECEIVED: 04/29/96 |
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604410 REPORT DATE: 05/09/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE, CA
' ‘ METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#ater Extrn for 0&G IR - Extrn Date 05/07/96
0i1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 05/07/96

ot detected at or above the reporting limit

ND = N
* = Value at or above reporting limit
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUP | DATE SAMPLED: 04/29/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604410-02 DATE RECEIVED: 04/29/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604410 REPORT DATE: 05/08/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE. CA

METHOD/ - REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASE RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS ANALYZED
#ater Extrn for 0&G IR - Extrn Date (05/07/96
0i1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 05/07/96

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Yalue at or above reporting limit




American Environmental Network

PAGE 4

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 04/29/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604410-03 DATE RECEIVED: 04/29/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604410 REPORT DATE: 05/09/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE, CA .

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNTTS ANALYZED
#iater Extrn for 0&G IR - Extrn Date 05/07/96
0il1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 05/07/96

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value at or above reporting limit

ND

*
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. |
SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 04/29/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604410-04 DATE RECEIVED: 04/29/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604410 REPORT DATE: 05/09/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE, CA |
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Water Extrn for 04G IR - Extrn Date (05/07/96
0il & Grease (IR} SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 05/07/96

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting 1imit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9604410
CLIENT PROJECT ID: EMERYVILLE. CA

Ouality Control and Project Summary

?11 laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Dafinitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spikes(s): Control samples of known composition. L.CS and Methad Spike
data are used to validate batch anaiytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (agueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An anslytical control consisting of all reagents. internal standards. and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent comtamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.
Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analyses.

Reporting Limtt (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Metnod Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting 1imits are matrix. method. and analyte
gependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Dn?am'c compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behaviour. but are not fTound
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added ta all blanks, calibration ang check standards. sampies. and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sampie preparation and

instrument performance.

0: Surrpgates diluted out.

- Indicates result outside of established laboratory O limits.
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WORK ORDER: 9604410 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-2
I ANALYSIS: Qi1 & Grease (IR)
I MATRIX: Water
METHOD BLANK SAMPLES
I SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blamk 8 Rm.gs07-1  INSIR RUN: IR\S60SU3000000/15/
INSTRUMENT: IR Spectrophotometer PREPARED: 05/07/96 BATCH ID: IRW050396-1
UNITS: m/L ANALYZED: 05/07/9 DILUTION: 1.000000
METHOD: SM 5520C
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS () RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT LIMIT VALUE (¥)  LOW HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (9
Hotor 011 ND 0.5
I METHOD SPIKE SAMPLES
SAWPLE TYPE: Laborgtory Comtrol Spike 6T ieswe0sa7-1 INSTR RIM: IR\9S0SO3000000/6/15
INSTRUMENT: IR Spectrophotowmeter PREPARED: 05/07/% BATCH ID: IRWO50396-1
‘ UNITS: og/L . ANALYZED: 05/07/%6 DILUTION: 1.000000
METHOD: SM 55200
REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X} RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT  LIMIT VALUE (2 LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
Motor 091 6.04 ND 0.5 5.89 103 B0 109
I ------------ End of Quality Comtrol Report ---e--=-----
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SAMPLE ID: MW-1
AEN LAB NO: 9604167.05
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604167

'CLIENT PROJ. ID: PBO146

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CQ.

PAGE 10

DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96
DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
REPORT DATE: 04/22/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASE RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
BromoTorm 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/l 04/20/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/%6
Carbon Tetrachloride 56 23 5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/56
Chlorobanzene 108-80-7 ND ¢.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/l 04/20/%6
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chieroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/36
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
Dibromochloromethang 124.48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/95
1,2-Dichiorobenzense 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
i.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/l 04/20/96
DichlorodiTiucromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 73-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.2-Uichloroethane 10/-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,1.Dichioroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 12 0.5 ug/L 04/20/%6
Lrans-1.2-gichioroethene 156-60-5 4.1 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-B7-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01 5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane - 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
retrachiorgethene , 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,1,1-Trichloroetnane 71-53-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-5 43 0.5 ug/L 04720796
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-65-4 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1.2Vricnlorotritiuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 g/l 04/20/96
Yinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020 i
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chlorobonzone 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/lL 04/20/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/%86
1.4-Dichiorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/%6
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/36
Toiuene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/%
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PAGE 11

GROVE VALVE & REGULATUR CO.
DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96

P : M-
ig:} LELABIBD: 96314167 -05 DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604167 REPORT DATE: 04/22/96

CLIENT PROJ. ID: PBO146

 METHOD/ REPORTING - DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS  ANALYZED

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 11mit
* = Value at or above reporting 1imit
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SAMPLE ID: Mw-2

AEN LAB NO: 9604167-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604167

CLIENT PROJ. ID: PB0146

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

PAGE 4

DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96
DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
REPORT DATE: 04/22/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010 )
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
8romoTorm [he2h-7 ND 0.5 wg/L 04/20/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chiorpobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L (04/20/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chtoromethane 74-87-3 ND 7 ug/L 04/20/9
Dibromochloremethane 124-48-1 ND 0.§ ug/L 04/20/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 uwg/L 04/20/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Dichlorods fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 04720796
1.1-Dich]oroethane 75-34-3 3.2 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.2-Dichlioroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 1.2 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,2-Dichtloropropane 768-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/l 04/20/%6
cis-1,3-Dichiocropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10063-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Methylene Chioride 75-08-2 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Tetrachlgoroethene 127 18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-85-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/%6
Trichioroethene 79-01-5 6.7 0.5 ua/L 04/20/96
TrichloroTluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1,2Tricnlorotrifluoroethang 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/l 04/20/96
¥inyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
SPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020 ‘
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,3-Dichiorghenzene 541-73-1 NI 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Toluene _ 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/l 04/20/96
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
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PAGE 5
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604167-02 ' DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604167 REPORT DATE: 04/22/96
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: PBU146
_ METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANAL YTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

ND = Not detected at or apove the reporting 1imit
* = Vglue at or above reporting 1jmit
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SAMPLE ID: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9604167-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604167
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PBO146

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

T

PAGE 6

DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96
DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
REPORT DATE: 04/22/3%6

21/8Nn "4
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METHCD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichlaoromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Bromomethanse 74-83-9 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/%6
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/lL 04/20/96
Chigrobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L - 04/20/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
2-Chloroethy] Vinyi Ether 110-75-8 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Cnloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
ChloromeThane 74-87-3 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
0ibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.Z-Dichiorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.4-Dichtoropenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Dichiorodifivoromethane 75-71-8 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
i,1-Dichloroethane 79-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1-Dicnloroethene 75-35-4 ND . 5 ug/L 04/20/%¢
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-358-2 34 * 5 ug/L 04/20/96
trans-1,2-0Dicnioroethens 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/%
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87 -3 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061 01 & ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/9
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34.5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Tetrachloroethane 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane 71-55-% ND 5 ug/L 04/70/96
1.1.2-Trichlaroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/20/96
Trichloroethene 78-01-8 720 * 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 20 vg/L 04/20/96
1.1.2Trichlorotritiuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chlorobenzene 108-50-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
- 1,2-Dichioraberizens 95-50-1 ND S ug/L 04/20/96
1.3-D1chiorapenzene 541-73-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.4-Dichiorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/l 04/20/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Toluene 1(8-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Xylenes. Totai 1330-20-7 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
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PAGE 7

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604167-03 DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9804157 REPORT DATE: 04/22/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PB0146

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT  LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Value at or above reporting limit
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SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUPLICATE

AEN LAB NO: 9604167-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604167

CLIENT PRCJ. ID: PBO146

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CC.

PAGE 8

DATE SAMPLED: (4/11/96
DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
REPORT DATE: 04/22/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-73-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chlorobeonzene 108 90 7 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 20 vg/L 04/20/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 5 ug/l 04/20/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chlorcmethane 74-87-3 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
Dibromech]oromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 95-30-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.3-Dichlorpbengene 541-73-1 ND . 5 ug/L (4/20796
1.4-Dichinrobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Diehlorodiflucromethane 75.71-8 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/9%
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
cis-1,2-Dichicroethene 156-58-2 36 5 ug/L 04/20/96
trans-1,2-0ichioroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,2.Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
¢is-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
trans-1,3-Dichigoropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09.7 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Tetrachiorosthene 127-18-4 ND 5 wa/L 04/20/96
1.1.1-Tricnloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/l 04/20/%6
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 770 5 ua/L 04/20/96
Trichloroflugromethane 75-69-4 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1,2Trichlorotrifluorcethane 76-13-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
EPA B020 - Water matrix . EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chlorcbenzene : 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 04720796
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-30-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,4 Dicnlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/9¢6
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L (4/20/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Xylenes. T0Tai 1330-20-7 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
Z1/80 A aGZ0NERNTS 'ON XBs- YUINNOAT WO NIW pO: L1 NOW 8B6-22-4a%
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PAGE 9
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

: Md- DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96
ﬁpﬁmlﬁo:‘ 963422;%4&“ DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604167 REPORT DATE: 04/22/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PB0146 :

-~ METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE i CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
* = Value at or above reporting 1imit
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l PAGE 2
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
l SAMPLE ID: TRAVEL BLANK DATE SAMPLED: 03/21/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604167-04 DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9504167 REPORT DATE: 04/22/96
l CLIENT PROJ. ID: PBQ146
l METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
l Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
BromoTorm 75-25-2 . ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Bromomethane /4-83-9 ND 2 ug/i 04/19/96
Carpbon Tetrachloride 86-23-5 ND 0.5 wg/L 04/19/96
l Chlorobenzene 108-%0-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Chloropethane 75-00-3 ND A ug/L 04/19/96
2-Chiorpethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/18/96
l Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/%6
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/l 04/19/96
Dibromoch |oromethang 124-4B-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
l 1.2-Dichiorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L (04/19/96
1.3-Dichiorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1.4-Dichiorgbenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Dichlgrodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 04/19/96
l 1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1.2-Dichloroethansg 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
l cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
trans-1,2-0ichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1,2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 wg/L 04/19/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
I trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 04/19/96
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
l Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane /1-8h-b ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/9
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
I Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Trichlorofiucromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ua/L 04/19/96
1.1.2Trichiorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/G6
l Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 04/19/96
EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
l Chlorgpenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
i,2-Dicnloropenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1.4 Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
B cinvienzen 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/36
ioluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/86
l Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/l 04/19/96
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: TRAVEL BLANK DATE SAMPLED: 03/21/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604167-01 DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
AEN WORK OROER: 96041867 REPORT DATE: 04/22/%96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PB0146

METHUD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT  LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or apove reporting limit
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AUG-12-96 MON 08:50 AEN CALIFORNIA FAX NO. 5109300256 p.02/12
PAGE 2
GROVE VALVE & REGULATGR (0.
SAMPLE ID: TRAVEL BLANK DATE SAMPLED: 07/30/96
AEN LAB NO: $507396-01 DATE RECEIVED: 07/30/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9607396 REPORT DATE: 08/08/96
CLIENT PROJ. 1D: EMERYVILLE,CA
METHOD REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# / RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 3010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/t gg?g;ﬁgg
Bromo form 75252 D 3 i 08/07/96
Bromomathane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 08/07/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND g'g UQ/L 08/07/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND . UQ/L 08/07/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 9 g ug/L 08/07/96
2-Chlorgethyl Vinyl Ether é%0é25§8 gg 05 ﬁgjL 08/07/96
Chlorofarm ~0%- ’
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND ) % ug/t gg;g;§32
Dibremochloromethane 124-48-1 ND . UQ/L 08/07/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.3 ug/t 08/07/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/07/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0'2 ug?L 0B/07/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/07/96
1,1-Oichlorosthane 75-34-3 ND oz E " 08/07/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 05 uorL 08/07/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND t: ug { 08/07/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND g‘s ugﬁL 08/07/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 00 ug/L 08/07/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ud Y 08/07/96
¢is-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 NO 3'5 "gfL 08/07/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 3 a 08/07/36
Meihylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 6.5 g/L 08/07/36
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0% “Q/L 08/07/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.8 gg/L 08/07/96
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND s G/L 08/07/96
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 W 08/07/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND ‘2 ugﬁ 08/07/96
Trichlerofluoremethanc 75-69-4 ND z v L 08/07/96
1,1,2Trichlorstrifiucroethane 76-13-1 ND o.z_ug/L 08/07/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND ug/
EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 2020
Benzene 71-43-2_ N A 32533;32
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0'5 ug/L 08/07/96
1,2-Bichlerobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0‘5 gg/L 08/07/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/07/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 03wt 08/07/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 05 it 08/07/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND -5 ug/ 08/07/96
xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L




AUG-12-98 MON 08:50 AEN CALIFORNIA FAX NO. 5109300256 P.03/12

PAGE 3
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: TRAVEL BLANK DATE SAMPLED: 07/30/96
AEN LAB NO: 9607396-01 DATE RECEIVED: 07/30/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9607396 REPORT DATE: 08/08,/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE,CA
METHOD/ REPORTING | DATE

ANALYTE - CAS# RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS  ANALYZED

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit




AUG-12-96 MON 08:51 AEN CALIFORNIA

FAX NO. £109300256

F. 04/12

l PAGE 4
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
I SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 07/30/96
AEN LAB NO: 9607396-02 DATE RECEIVED: 07/30/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9607396 REPORT DATE: 08/08/96
l CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE,CA
l METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT LNITS ANALYZED
#Water Extrn for 04G IR - Extrn Date 08/02/96
l 0i1 & Grease (IR) S 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 08/05/96
EPA 201Q - Watar matrix EPA 8010
I Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 40 ug/L 08/05/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 10 ug/t 08/05/96
l Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 40 ug/L 08/05/96
2-Chlorocethyl Viny)l Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
' Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 40 ug/L 08/05/96
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 NO 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
I 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-48-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 40 ug/L 08/05/96
l 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,2-0ichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1.1-Dichlercethene 75-15-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/95
l cis 1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-58-2 40 10 ug/L 08/05/98
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens 156-6G-5 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,2-Dichlaropropane 78-87-5 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/86
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
l trans-1,23-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 10 ug/L 08/03/96
Methylene Chloride 75-08-2 ND 40 ug/L 08/05/96
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-8 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
l Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 71-55-8 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 78-00-5 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Trichlorcethene 78-01-8 810 10 ug/L 08/05/96
l Trichlerofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 40 ug/L 08/05/96
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 10 ug/L p8/05/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 40 ug/L 08/05/86
l EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
I Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,2-Dichlurobenzene 95-50-1 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,3-0ichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96




AUG-12-96 MON 08:51 AEN CALIFORNIA FAX NO. 5108300258 P, 06/12

PAGE 5
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

SAMPLE ID: MW-23 DATE SAMPLED: 07/30/96

AEN LAB NO: 9607396-02 _ DATE RECEIVED: 07/30/96

AEN WORK ORDER: 9607396 REPORT DATE: 08/08/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE,CA

METHGD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT URITS ANALYZED

1,4-Dichlorabenzene 106-46-7 - ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/86

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND - 40 ug/L 08/05/96

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
* = Value at or above reporting limit




AUG-12-96 MON 08:52 AEN CALIFORNIA FAX NO, 5108300256 P.08/12
PAGE 6
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUPLICATE DATE SAMPLED: 07/30/96
AEN LAB NO: 9607396-03 DATE RECEIVED: 07/30/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9607396 REPORT DATE: 08/08/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE,CA
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Water Extrn for 0&G IR - Extrn Date 08/02/98
0i1 & 6Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 08/05/96

EPA 8010 - Watar matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane C75-27-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
8romaform 75-25-2 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 40 ug/L (8/05/96
Carben Tetrachleride 56-23-5 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 40 ug/L 08/05/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/t 08/05/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/9¢
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 40 ug/L 08/05/96
3ihramochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 NO 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 40 ug/L 08/05/96
i,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 NO 10 ug/L 08/05/96
¢is-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 40 1¢ ug/L 08/05/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-§ ND 10 ug/t 08/05/96
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 ND 40 ug/L 08/05/96
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane 79-34.5 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/98
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,1,2-Trichloroathane 76-00-5 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Trichloroethene 76-01-6 710 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Trichlorofluorcmethane 75-89-4 ND 40 ug/L. 08/05/96
1,1,2Trichloretrifluoreethane 76-13-1 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4- ND 40 ug/L 08,/05/96

EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Chlorobenzene 108-30-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
1,2-Dichlorubensene 95-50-1 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/9¢6
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96



AUG-12-98 MON 08:52 AEN CALIFORNIA

SAMPLE IB: MW-3 DUPLICATE
AEN LAB NO: 9607396-03

FAX NO. 5108300256

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

P. 07712

PAGE 7

DATE SAMPLED: 07/30/96
DATE RECEIVED: 07/30/96

* = Value at or ahove reporting limit

AEN WORK ORDER: 9607396 REPORT DATE: 08/08/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE,CA dat
METHGD/ REPORTING PATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
1,4-Dtchlorgbenzene 106-46-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/05/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/086/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 40 ug/L 08/05/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit




AlG-12-36 MON 08:563 AEN CALIFORNIA FAX NO. 5109300256

P.08/12

PAGE 8
GROVE VALYE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE 1D: MW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 07/30/96
AEN LAB NO: 9607396.04 DATE RECEIVED: 07/30/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9607396 REPORT DATE: 08/08/%6
CLIENT PROJ. 1D: EMERYVILLE,CA
METHOD/ REPORTING BATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Water Extrn for 086 IR - Extrn Date 08/0Z2/96
031 & Greasa (IR) SH 5820C ND 0.5 mg/L 08/05/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 08/03/96
Carban Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Chlorobenzena 108-80-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/86
Chlorpethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 08/03/96
Z-Chloroethyl ¥inyl Ether 110-75-8 ND ¢.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Chiaroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Chioromethane 74 87.3 NO 2 ug/L 08/03/96
Dibromochloromethane 1724-48-1 ND 8.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,3-Dichloraobenzene 54]-73-1 ND 8.5 ug/L 08/03/86
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Dichlerodifiucromathane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 08/03/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 3.3 * 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 1.8 * 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens 156-50-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/9&
trans-1,3-Dichloropropena 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 08/03/96
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 NG 0.5 ug/L 08/03/36
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,1,1-Trichloroathane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 12 * 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Trichlarofluoromethane 75-538-4 ND 2 ug/L 08/03/96
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluorcethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 08/03/96
EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 NO 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.3 ug/L 08/03/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene §5-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96




AUG-12-98 MON 08:54 AEN CALIFORNIA FAX NO. 51US3UULo0 roudsle

PAGE 9
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. .
SAMPLE 1D: MW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 07/30/96
AEN LAB NO: 9607396-04 DATE RECEIVED: 07/30/96 |
AEN WORK ORDER: 9607386 REPORT DATE: 08/08/96 |
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE,CA '
\
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE |
AMALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
1,4-Bichlorabenzana 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 08/03/96

NG = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Valua at or above reporting limit




AUG-12-36 MON 08:54

SAMPLE ID: MW-1

AEN LAB NO: 9607396-05

AEN WORK ORDER: 9607396

CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE,CA

AEN CALIFORNIA

FaX NO. 5108300256

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR €O0.

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:

P71

PAGE 10

07/30/96
07/30/96

REPORT DATE: 08/08/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Water EXtrn for Q&6 IR - Extrn Date 08/02/96
0i1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 08/05/96
EPA 8010 - wWater matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromathane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L D8/03/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Chloracbenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Chlorgethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 08/03/96
Z-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Chlaraform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/t 08/03/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 08/03/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 85-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Uichlaoredifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 08/03/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,2~Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,1-DichTgoroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
cis-1,2-0ichioroethansg 156-89-2 15 * 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 5.3 * 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
trans-1,3-Bichloropropenc 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 08/03/96
I,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Tetrachiorogthene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ugs/L 08/03/96
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 60 * 0.5 ug/L 08/03/%6
Triehlorofiuoromethanc 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 08/03/96
1,1,2Trichloretrilluoroethans 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/l 08/03/96
EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 35-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96




AUG-12-968 MON 08:5% AEN CALEFURNLA ¢HA MU 21URaUUL30D rWil/ic

PAGE 11
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

SANPLE 103 Mw-1 ~ DATE SAMPLED: 07/30/96
AEN LAB NO: 9607396-08 DATE RECEIVED= 07/30/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 96Q7396 REPORT DATE: 08/08/96

CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE,CA : _

METHOD/ REPORTING - DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/86
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/03/96
Xylenes, Total : 1330-20-7 NG 2 ug/L- 08/03/96

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Yalue at ar above reporting limit




ATTACHMENT 4 — Laboratory Analytlm.l




Certificate of Analysis

DOHS Certification: 1172 AIHA Accreditation: 11134
PAGE 1
ENVIRONMENTAL MGMT & ENG INC REPORT DATE: 07/10/96
PO BOX 19866
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35219 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 06/27/96
DATE RECEIVED: 06/27/96
ATTN: GENE GONSOULIN
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE AEN WORK ORDER: 9606357

P.0. NUMBER: PB60146

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On June 27, 1996, this laboratory received 2 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical ?arameters. Results of |
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see guality control |
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions. please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

S Kld—

Largy Kiein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road « Pleasant Hill. CA 94523 » (510) 930-9090 » FAX (510) 930-0256
Analvtical Services for the Environment




AEN LAB NO: 9606357-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9606357

CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE

American Environmental Network

ENVIRONMENTAL MGMT & ENG INC
SAMPLE ID: S30 AIRSTRIPPER SAM.PORT 1

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 06/27/96
DATE RECEIVED: 06/27/96
REPORT DATE: 07/10/9¢

METHOD/ REPCRTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Purgeable Organics EPA 624
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 07/05/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 07/05/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 07/05/96
Chicroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 07/05/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 15 * 5 ug/L 07/05/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1,2-Dichloropraopane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
EthyTbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 07/05/96
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 14 * 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Trichioroethene 79-01-6 58 * 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Trichlorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 07/05/96

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network
PAGE 3

ENVIRONMENTAL MGMT & ENG INC

SAMPLE ID: SIDE SEWER #1 SAM. PORT 3
AEN LAB NO: 9606357-02

AEN WORK ORDER: 9606357

CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE

DATE SAMPLED: 06/27/96
DATE RECEIVED: 06/27/96
REPORT DATE: 07/10/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Purgeable Organics EPA 624
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 07/05/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 07/05/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 07/05/96
Chlaroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 07/05/96
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5 ug/L (07/05/96
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1.1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L (7/05/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
cis-1"3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 07/05/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 5 ug/L 07/05/96
Yinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 07/05/96

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value at or above reporting 1imit




American Environmental Network

PAGE 4

AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9606357
CLIENT PROJECT ID: EMERYVILLE

Quality Control and Project Summary

z]m laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
mits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sampte (LCS)/Methoed Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results,

Matrix Spike(s): Aligwt of a samle (aqueous or solid) with added cuantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internai standards, and surrogate stendards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to menitor Laboratory background and resgent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis,

Reporting Limit (RLI: The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the enalysis. .

Surrogates: Orgenic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behevior, but are not fourd
in envircnmental samples. Surrcgates are added to all btanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrunental performsnce,

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established Laboratory QC limits.




American Environmental Network

PAGE 5
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 624
AEN JOB NO: 9606357
INSTRUMENT: 13
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date 1.2-Dichloro- p-Bromofluoro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. ethane-d,  Toluene-dg benzene
07/05/96 S30 AIR STRIPPER
SAMPLE PORT 1 01 107 89 100
07/05/96 SIDE SEWER #1
SAMPLE PORT 3 02 98 95 97
QC Limits: 76-114 88-110 86-115
DATE ANALYZED: 06/25/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9606248-10
INSTRUMENT: 13
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene 50 108 <1 59-155 25
Trichloroethene 50 91 4 71-157 25
Benzene 50 9% 4 37-151 25
Toluene 50 90 10 47-150 25
Chlorobenzene 50 93 4 37-160 25

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.

**% END OF REPORT ***
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1. Client: Crove Voive ¢ kegulabry o American Page . of
. . ¥ T n ] A (]
Address: oo w. ﬂ'lk FoFr Biviy 3440 Vincent Road, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 REQUEST F? ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY
TIATFORD, TA Phone (510) 930-9090 )D 6 )) ) _—_}
VIr - f FAX (510) 930-0256 Lab Job Number:
Comact. 10 _BUT_Tajtem o1 Lot ot ABN, Pleazant_ #it
Alt. Contacl: Date Samples Shipped: Tt Eyars
Address Report To: Send lnvoice To: * Lab Conlact: h
ress Aeport To ’l end Invoice To i Date Results Required: Jiandard Tors 4rwnd ( 7 da t{S)
2 Fax Kesels o » 3. Same as H1 Date Report Required:
Fovitonmental Hlandgemenl ?ﬂfmf(”m?]m : Client Phone No.: (.? I5) 68~ Al i
/](‘f‘”h( Ho 6101'1& (?Oﬂca‘(lfn @ Client FAX No.: ( ?’—7) S66- i?.’(f
(IT5Y 990 = 7707
/ ANALYSIS /
Send Report To:(J) or 2 (Circle one)
) . - -
Client P.O. No.: PB(DO! Hf’ - Client Project 1.0. No.: ?ﬂl(’l’yb'f//ta, cA ["7“/’ iy
™
Sample Team Member (s) 6 . nmm <5¥
Lab Client Sample Air ?E:g Sample|  poe. 'i?‘ T‘é'?e u‘}t.t
VNP TTRTETONE Sample pont | -”l?(p [/ Hel 3 [glass [ X
30T Frlesersr T gugle pork 3 Fhe | 7 | a3 |77 X
Refinquished b J DA TIME Received by: Oé/\ 0{1 /)MMU ATE TME
(Signgture] W — g?o'? 776 / 6 (Signature) 27 4b ’ LoO
Relinquished by: DATE TIME Received by: DATE TIME
(Signaturg) (Signature)
Retinquished by: DATE TIME Received by: DATE TIME
{Signalure) (Signaltura)
Method of Shipment Lab Comments

*Sample type (Specify): 1) 37mm 0.8 pm MCEF  2) 25mm 0.8 pm MCEF  3) 25mmi 0.3 pm polycarb, filter

4) PVC filter, diam. __..._. poresize ... ___

10} Other

11}

COPES: WHITE - JOBFIE

Other _

5) Charcoal tube 6) Silica gel tube

L Water! B) Soil 9) Bulk Sample

YELLOW - PROJECT FILE

PINK - CLIENT



